
... 

" 

REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND 

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

www.cag.gov.rn 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2006 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

Government of Bihar 



!!J' 

. --,. 



-. --- ... Paragraph Page 
Preface 

... 
.. 111 

Overview v 
Chapter -1: General .. 

Trend ofrevenue receipts 1.1 1 
Variation between budget estimates and actmils 1.2 3 
Cost of collection 1.3 . 4 
Coll~ction of sales tax per .assessee .. 1.4 4 
Analysis of collection 1.5 5 
Analysis of arrears of revenue ·. 1.6 5 
Arrears in assessment of sales tax 1.7 7 
Evasion of tax ' 1.8 7 
Refunds· ' ,. 1.9 7 
Results of audit .. 1.10 8 
Recovery of revenue of accepted cases l.H 8 

.. 
Failure of senior officials.to enforce accountability and 1.12 9 protect interest of Government 
Departmental audit committee meetings 1.13 9 
Response of the departments. to draft audit paragraphs 1.14 9 

Chapter- II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

Results of audit 2.1 11 
Suppression.ofpurchase/sales turnover· .. 2.2 12 
Allowance of excess deduction on acc()tmt of export 

2.3 13 sales·· ': ·. ~ 

Short levy of additional tax 2.4 14 
Application. o.f incorrect rate of tax· 2.5 14 
Non/short levy of penalty for delayed/non payment of 

2.6 15 admitted tax·.· ·· .. 
Non levy ofpenaltyfor suppression of turnover 2.7 15 

.· Non-levy ofpenalty for'excess collection of tax 2.8 16 
Non/short levy of purch~se tax 2.9 16 
Under assessment of CST 2.10 17 

· Tncorrect·determination of ·turnover·· 2.11 18 
illc()rr~ct grant of exemption._.:' 2.12 19 
Short levy of tax >·::-.; ·- :: .. 2.13 19 
Short levy of surcharge · ',. -- ... 

2.14 20 . --·; 

. Incorrect allowance of.concessiomil rate oftax ·. 2.15 '20 

c_hapter-:"' III.: Sta~e EJ(cis~ __ 
.. ·. 

-~· -
·_'Results of audit ' .. ' ' ·-.:·• 

3.1 21 - .. -

Loss of revenue due to· non settlement of excise shops 3.2 22 
Loss of revenue due to non settlement of excise shops 

3.3 23 
after cancellation 
Loss of revenue due to default in payment of advance 

3.4 23 license fee 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

Paragraph Page 

Chapter- IV : Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

Results of audit 4.1 25 
Lackof control over unpaid taxes 4.2 26 
Non realisation/exemption of tax ali vehicles involved 

4.3 27 in surrender 

Delayed transfer of revenue 4.4 28 
Non/short realisation of additional registration fee 4.5 28 

Irregular issue of tax token 4.6 29 

Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

ResJlts of audit 5.1 30 
Review : Levy and collection of land revenue 5.2 . 31 
Non/short levy of tax due to non registration of 

5.3 39 dealers/non filing of returns 
Suppression of turnover 5.4 40 
Irregular reduction of tax liability 5.5 41 
Non levy of penalty 5.6 42 
Non levy of interest 5.7 42 
Chapter- VI : Non 1'ax Receipts 

Results of audit 6.1 44 
Review : Police Receipts 6.2 45 
Non levy of penalty for illegal mining of brick earth 6.3 54 
~md sand 
Loss of revenue due to non execution of deeds of 6.4 55 
settlement 
Non raising of demand due to non preparation of 6.5 55 
Khatiani• 
Loss of revenue due to settlement of chat land at lower 6.6 56 
rates 
Non realisation of revenue due to non reverification of 6.7 56 
weights and measures 
Revenue not credited to Government account 6.8 57 
Non realisation of Government revenue due to non 6.9 58 
raising of demand 
Non eviction from forestland 6.10 59 
Loss of revenue due to non disposal of confiscated 6.11 60 
forest produce 

Annexure .. 
I I Revenue not credited to Goverillnent treasury 6.8.2 ·63 

(ii) 



'This report for the year ended 31 March 2006 has been prepared for 
submission to the Governor under Article 151 (2) of the Constitution. 

The audit of revenue receipts of the State Government is conducted under 
Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's. (Duties, Powers and 
Conditions ofService) Act, 1971, 'This report presents the results of audit of 
receipt,s comprising taxes on sales, trade etc., State excise,. taxes on vehicles, 
land revenue, other tax receipts, mineral concession, fees and royalties and 
other non tax receipts of the State. 

The cases mentioned. in this report are among those, which came to notice in 
the course of test audit of records during the year 2005-06 as well as those 
which came to notice in earlier years but could not be covered in previous 
reports. · 



.. 

..· 
.-'i 



r oviRVlE\V J 
This report contains 38 paragraphs including two reviews relating to non/short 
levy of tax. interest etc. involving Rs 304.68 c rore. Some of the major tindings 
are mentioned be low: 

I. General 

Total receipts of the Government of Bihar for the year 2005-06 were 
Rs J7 ,83 6.71 c rore. The revenue raised by the State Government amounted to 
Rs 4,083.40 crore comprising tax revenue of Rs 3,561.10 crore and non tax 
revenue of Rs 522.30 crore. The receipts from the Government of India were 
Rs 13,753.3 1 crore (States' share of divisib le Union taxes: Rs 1 OA20.59 crore 
and grants in aid: Rs 3,332.72 crore). Thus, the State Government could raise 
only 23 per cent of total revenue. Taxes on sales, trade etc. (Rs 1,733.60 c rore l 
and interest receipts ( Rs 216.07 crore) were the major source of tax and non 
tax revenue respectively during the year 2005-06. 

(Paragn1ph 1.1.1, 1.1.2 and 1.1.3 ) 

The pe rcentage of cost of co llection for tuxes on sales trade etc .. stute excise 
and stamps and registration fee during the yeur 2005-06 was nowbly higher 
than the all India uve ruge percentage. 

(Paragraph 1.3) 

Test check of the records of commerciul taxes, State excise, taxes on vehicles, 
land revenue, non ferrous mining and metallurgical industries and other 
departmental offices conducted during the year 2005-06 revealed under 
assessment/short levy/loss of revenue of Rs 78 1.66 cro re in 3,833 cases. 
During the year 2005-06, the concerned departments accepted under 
assessments e tc. of Rs 14.56 crore involved in 180 cases out of which 69 cases 
involving Rs 2.2~ c rore were pointed out in audit during 2005-06 and rest in 
earlier years. The concerned departments also reported recovery of Rs 1.25 
crore. 

(P;1 ragraph 1.10) 

The number of inspection reports and paragraphs issued upto December 2005 
but not sett led by August 2006 stood at 2,823 and 15.3.2~ respectively 
involving Rs 2.628.21 crore. For 1,973 inspection repo11s, even tirst replies 
have not been received though these were required to be furnished within one 
month of their receipt. 

(Paragraph 1.12) 

I I. Ttl xes on sa les, tnt de etc. 

Suppression of turnover by 24 dealers of various commodities registered in 14 
circ les resulted in short levy of tax of Rs ~ .37 crore including penalty. 

(Paragraph 2.2) 

ln five co mmercial taxes ci rcles, allowance of excess deduction on account of 
expo rt sales resulted in short levy of tax amounting toRs 1.1 8 crore including 
additional tax, surcharge and penalty. 

(Paragraph 2.3) 



Audi I Rrpor/ ( Rt'I'PIILit' Rrcripl.~) f or I liP yPnr mdPd 31 Mnrch 2fXJ6 

In tlu·ee co mme rcial taxes c ircles, the assessing authorities fai led to levy 
m1mmum penalty of Rs 2.20 crore on suppression of turnove r of Rs 2 J .09 
cro re. 

(Paragraph 2.7) 

In 11 commercial taxes circ les, allowance of exemption/concessional rate on 
accou nt of inter State sales of Rs 25.96 crore resul ted in under assessment of 
tax amounting toRs 1.68 crore including additional tax and surcharge. 

(Paragraph 2.10.2) 

Ill. St:He excise 

In 20 excise oftices, 180 CS shops, 130 SCS shops and 65 IMFL shops 
remained unsettled or inoperative departmentally during 2003-04 and 
2004-05. This resu lted in loss of excise duty and licence fee of Rs 24A6 c rore. 

(Paragraph 3.2) 

IV. Taxes on motor vehicles 

In 29 district trans port offices, tax du es of Rs 30 crore pertaining to 1,262 
transport vehicles for the period April 2003 to December 2005 were neither 
paid by the vehicle owners nor de manded by the tax authorities conce rned . 

(Paragra(>h 4.2.1) 

The departme nt did not realise tax of Rs. 1.31 c rore for 125 vehicles from the 
vehicle owners who failed to secure exemption from payment of tax on 
surrendered vehic les. 

(Paragra(>h 4.3.1 ) 

V. Other tax receipts 

A review on "Levy and collection of land revenues" revealed the following: 

• Arrears of Rs 113.76 crore was pending for collection as of Marc h 
2006. 

(Paragraph 5.2.8) 

• Non fixation of commercial rent for conversion of agricultural land for 
commercia] purposes by tenants resu lted in non realisation of revenue 
ofRs 4.37 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.2.9) 

• Khas mahal leases were sold/transferred without permission of 
competent authority. Besides, leases were occupied without payment 
of rent. Thjs resulted in non levy of revenue of Rs 140.51 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.2.11) 

• PubJjc land , encroached by persons, was neither got vacated nor settled 
which resulted in non realisation of Rs 60 lakh in shape of salami and 
rent. 

(Paragraph 5.2.14) 

(vi) 



• Non settle ment of 15.750 acres of Blwodan land with eligib le pe rsons 
resulted in revenue of Rs 12.49 lakh foregone in shape of re nt and cess. 

(Paragraph 5.2.16) 

In eight commerc ial taxes circ les, eight dealers imported scheduled goods 
worth Rs 66.60 c rore during 2001 -02 to 2003-04 on which e ntry tax o f Rs 3.09 
crore could not be levied due to non registration of the deale rs/ non ti ling of 
returns unde r BTEG Act. 

(Paragraph 5.3) 

Suppression o f import value by four dealers of scheduled goods registe red in 
three commerc ial taxes circles during 2001-02 to 2003-0-t. resulted in short 
levy of entry tax of Rs 1.34 crore including minimum penalty. 

(Paragraph SA) 

Interest amounting to Rs 47.8 1 lakh was not levied on seven sugar factories 
pe r1aining to cru shing seasons 2002-03 to 2004-05. 

(Paragraph 5.7) 

VI. Non tax receipt 

A review on "Police Receipt " revealed the following: 

• De mand of GRP of Rs 9.62 crore pe rtaining to the years 1979-80 to 
Novembe r 2000 was raised with de lay ranging from 4 to 25 years. 

(P<lr.Igraph 6.2.8.1 ) 

• Irregular adjustment of police receipt of Rs 35.94 c rore tO\\ards 
de partmental account. 

(Paragraph 6.2.8.2) 

• Leave salary and pension contribution of Rs 79.44 lakh was not 
realised from railways. 

(Panlgrat>h 6.2.8.3) 

• Expenditure of Rs 11 .09 crore representing Railway share of G RP cost 
was irregular. 

(ParagnlJlh 6.2.8...t) 

• De mand for Rs 1.37 crore being cost of staff of establi shme nt of IG 
and DIG was not raised. 

(Paragraph 6.2.9) 

• De mand of Rs 5.35 crore for pouce forces suppued to commercial 
institutions and individuals we re not raised . 

(Paragraph 6.2.1 0.1 & 6.2.1 0.2) 

In e ight districts mining oftices, 739 brick kilns were ope rated in brick season 
2003-04 and 2004-05 without payme nt of prescribed consolidated royalty and 
without obtaining vaud permit. The compete nt authorities faj]ed to levy 
penalty of Rs 4.47 crore. 

(ParagraJ>h 6.3) 

(vii ) 



Audil Rrporl (Revemw Rrccipls) for lltP year rndPd 31 Marclt 2006 

In two divisions, khatiani for 2 .86 lakh acres of khar({. 0.61 lakh acres of rabi 
and 0 .14 lakh ac res of hot weather crops land irrigated during the years 
2000-0 1 to 2004-05 we re not prepared and forwarded to the concerned 
revenue di visions for raising demand and collection of water rates for Rs 3 
c rore. 

(Paragraph 6.5) 

Cross veri1ication of facts and figures in respect of four sub di visions of 
weights and measures unjt revealed that revenue of Rs 2.69 lakh collected by 
inspectors concerned had not either accounted for in the cash book or 
accounted for in the cash book but not deposited into treasury. Rs l 8,859 was 
however deposited in one sub di vision, after being pointed out by audit. 

(Paragraph 6.8.1 ) 

Demand for Rs 1.87 crore on account of logging, transportation and plantation 
of trees was not raised b y Forest Department. Bes ides, c rediting of Rs l crore 
as revenue receipts instead of keeping it in the form of fi xed deposit led to loss 
of interest of Rs 12.83 lakh. 

(Paragraph 6.9.1 & 6.9.2) 

(viii) 



~lm~lil!!!loolnlllatiiii«Yml•iill 
]. .1.1 . The tax and :rion tax revenue .raised by Government of Biliar during the 
year 2005-Q6, the States' share of divisible Union taxes and grants in. aid 
received from the Government of India during the year and the corresponding 
figures for the preceding four years are given below: 

(R Jll!Pees m crore 
SI. Particulars 200ll.-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 
No. 

Revenue raised by the State Government 
][. ". Tax revenue 2,318.95 2,761.05 2,889.69 3,347.39 3,561.10 

" Non tax revenue 286.70 260.82 320.38 417.79 522.30 
·Total 2,605.65 3,021.87 3,210.0.7 3,765.:1.8 4,083.40 

Receipts from tHle Government of fudia 
n. " States' share of 

6,176.62 6,549.23 7,627.87 9,117.13 10,420.59 
·divisible Union taxef 

" Grants in aid 1,057.02 1,397.32 1,617.62 2,831.83 3,332.72 
Total 7,233.64 7,946.55 9,245.49 11,9418.96 13,753.31 

Total receipts of the 
m. State Government 1 9,839.29 10,968.42 12,455.56 15,714.14 17,836.71 

(I&ll) 
IV. Percentage of I to ill 26 28 26 24 23 

The above table indicates that during the year 2005-06, the State Government 
could raise only 23 per cent of the total revenue receipts ofRs 17,836.71 crore 
and 77 per cent oLreceipts were from the Government of ]ndia. The 
contribution of revenue raised by the State Government to the total revenue 
receipts has decreased continuously during the period from 2003-04 to 
2005-06. 

1.1.2 The details of tax revenue raised during the year 2005-06 alongwith 
the figures for the preceding four years are given below: 

(Rupees iin crore) 
Sl. Head of revenue 2001-02 2002-03 2!103-04 2004-05 2005-06 Percentage of incrense 
No. (+)I decrease(-) in 

2005-06 over 2004-05 

1 Taxes on sales, 
1,412.96 1,647.62 1,637.23 1,890.54 1,733.60 (-) 8.30 trade etc'. 

2 State excise 238.90 241.95 240.01 272.47 318.59 (+)16.93 

3 Stamp duty and 
304.44 348.21 417.56 429.14 505.29 (+)17.74 registration fees 

4 Taxes and duties 
14.08 14.30 17.62 9.54 18.06 (+) 89.31 on electricity 

1 For details, please see Statement No.]] -Detailed accounts of revenue by minor heads in 
the Finance Accounts of Government for the year 2005-06. Figures under the major heads 
"0020-corporation tax", · "0621-taxes on income other than corporation tax", "0028-
other taxes on income and expenditure", "0032~taxes on wealth", "0037-customs", 0038-
union excise duties", "0044-service tax" and "0045-other taxes and duties on commodities 
and services" - Minor Head- "901-share of net proceeds assigned to State" booked in the 
Finance Accounts under "A-tax revenue" have been excluded from "revenue raised by the 
State" and included in "State's share of divisible union taxes" in this statement. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

· (Rupees in crore) 
Sl: Head of revenue · 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Percentage of increiiSe 
No. (+)I decreiiSe (·)in 

2005-06 over 2004-05 

5 Taxes on 
141.54 177.98 209.50 212.78 302.44 (+) 42.14 

vehicles 

6 Taxes on goods 
and passengers-
tax·on entry of 153.32 262.91 305.83 472.88 613.38 (+) 29.71 
goods into local 
areas 

7 Other taxes and . 
duties on 

19~62 27.98 28.14 26.65 14.72 (-)44.77 
commodities and 

·.~ . 
. services 

8 Land revenue 34.08 36.15 33.80 33.39 55.02 (+) 64.78 

9 Taxes on 
agricu1ttiial O.Ql --- --- --- ..... 
income 

10 O.ther taxes on 
income and 
expenditure, taxes 

--- 3.95 ---
on professions, 

--- ...... 

trades, callings 
and employments 

Total 2,318.95 2,761.05 2,889.69 3,347.39 3,561.~0 (+) 6.38 

Reasons for variation in receipts during 2005-06 as compared to 2004-05 as 
. intimated by concerned department was as under: 

Taxes and duties on electricity: The increase (89.31 per cent) was due to 
collection of arrears from the State Electricity Board. 

The reasons for increase/shortfall, though called for from other departments, 
havenot been received (October 2006). 

1.1.3 The details of non tax revenue raised during the year 2005-b6 
alongwith the :fj.gures for the preceding four years are given below: 

(Rupees in cror.e) 

Sl. Head of Reveriue 2001-02 ·2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Percentage of 
No. increiiSe ( +) I 

' decreiiSe (-)in 
2005-06 over 

2004-05 

1 Interest regeipts 11.75 53.01 23.08 75.06 216.07 (+) 187.86 

2 Forestry and wild 17.07 10.04 6.29 7.16 8.89 (+) 24.16 
life 

3 Non ferrous mining 39.20 61.20 73.34 80.09 100.90 (+) 25.98 
and metallurgical 
industries 

4 Miscellaneous 13.95 0.60 0.15 9.07 11.77 (+) 29.77 
general services 
(including lottery 
receipts) 

5 Major and medium 15.58 15.43 26.22 20.82 10.82 (-) 48.03 
irrigation 

(2) 



Chapter-!: General 

(Rupees illll cll'ol!'e) 

Sl. Head of Revenue 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Percentage of 
No. increase ( +) I 

decrease(-) in 
2005-06 over 

2004-05 

6 Medical 16.50 13.92 11.97 12.66 15.10 (+) 19.27 
and public health 

7 Fi~eries 4.36 4.38 5.07 5.15 5.69 . (+) 10.49 

8 Roads.and 4.05 10.42· 10.63 8.43 12.05 (+)42.94 
bridges 

9 Police 3.98 22.71 16.86 13.72 6~00 (-) 56.27 

10 Other administrative 22.43 15.19 80.72 107.9S 34.21 (-) 68.32 

·services 

11 )ther non tax receip 137.83 53.92 ·66.05 77.64 100.80 (+)29.83 

.. Totai 286.70 260.82 32038 417.79 ·522.30 (+) 25.0]. 

The reasons. for ·significant variations in receipts from: that of previous year, 
though called for in May 2006 from the departments concerned, have not been 
received (October 2006). . . 

The variation between budget estimates (BEs) of revenue receipts for the year 
2005-06 and the actual receipts under the principal heads of revenue are given 
below: 

(Rupees illll Cll'Ol!'e) 
Sl. Revenue head BEs Revised Aetna! Variations ll:'ercentnge 
No. estimates receipts hicrease ( +) 

shortfall(-) 

" Tax.l!'evenue 

1 Taxes on sales, trade etc. 2,356.31 2,356.31 1,733.60 (-) 622.71 (-)26.43 

2 State excise 335.00 335.00 318.59 (-) 16.41 (-) 4.90 

3 Stamp duty and 600.00 550.00 505.29 (-) 94.71 H 15.79 
· registration fees 

4 Taxes on vehicles 310.00 310.00 302.44 (-) 7.56 (-) 2.44 

5 Taxes and. duties on electri 16.30 16.30 18.06 (+) 1.76 (+) 10.80 

6 Uuid revenue . 35.00 35.00 55.02 (+) 20.02 (+)57.:2.0 

7 Other taxes and duties on 18:70 18.70 14.72 (-) 3.98 . H21.28 
commodities and services 

8 Taxes on goods and 312.00 312.00 613.38 (+) 301.38 (+) 96.60 
passengers -Tax on • entry 
of goods into local areas . 

" Non tax revenue 

1 .. Non. ferrous mining and 81.00 81.00 100.90 (+) 19.90 (+)24.57 
metallurgical industries 

2 Forestry and wild life 15.00 7.50 8:89 (-) 6.11 (-) 40.73 

3 Interest receipts . 57.61 57.61 216.07 (+) 158.46 (+) 275.06 

4 Water rates (major and 1.50 1.50 10.82 (+)9.32 (+) 621.33 
medium irrigation) 

.(3) 



'­I 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) fo~ the year ended 31 March 2006-

The reasons for variations between BEs and actual receipt as reported by the 
concerned departments was as under: 

Taxes on salles, trade etc.: The shortfall (26.43 per cent) was due to 
introduction of VAT and consequent reduction of rates of taxes on various 
commodities. 

Stamp duty and registration fees: The shortfall (15.79 per cent) was due to 
preparation of budget estimates at an enhanced level to achieve higher 
collection. 

Taxes on goods and passengers-Taxes on entry of goods into locall areas: 
The increase (96.60 per cent) was due to import of scheduled goods by Power 
Grid Corporation and Telecom companies and hike of crude oil prices. 

The reasons for variation though called for from other depattments; have not 
been receiv~d (October 2006). 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~lfil~~~~~~~iillliil 
TI1e gross colleetion of major- revenue receipts, expenditure incurred on 
collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection during 
the years 2003-04 to 2005-06 alongwith the relevant all India average 
percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collections for 2004-05 are 
given below: 

{Rlll!jpees in crore) 

Sl. -Head of revenue Year Gross collection Expenditure Pereentage of All India avemge 
No. on collection expenditure to pereentage for the 

gross collection year 2004-05 

Taxes on sales, 
2003-04 1,637.23 21.46 1.31 

1 .2004-05 1,890.54 21.46 1.14 o:95 
trade etc. 

2005-06 1,733.60 25.47 1.47 
2003-04 240.01 16.20 6.75 

2 State excise 2004-05 272.47 16.19 5.94 3.34 
2005-06 318.59 14.78 4.64 

Stamp duty and 
2003-04 417.56 22.52 5.39 

.3 2004-05 429.14 22.02 5.13 3.44-
"registration fees 

2005-06 505.29 - 22.48 4.45 

Taxes on 
2003-04 209.50 3.94 1.88 

4 2004-05 212.78 3.85 1.81 2.74 
vehiCles 

2005-06 302.44 5.09 1.68 

The above table indicates that the percentage of expenditure on collection for 
taxes on sales, trade etc., State excise and stamp duty and registration fees was 
more than all India average percentage. 

Year No. of assessee Salles tax revenue Revenue per assessee 

(Rupees lin crore) (RuJP>ees inlakh) 

2001-02 55,077 1,412.96 2.56 

2002-03 58,495 -1,647.62 2.81 

2003-04 49,202 1,637.23 3.33 

2004-05 75,582 1,890.54 2.50 

2005-06- -93,043 1,733.60 1.86 

(4) 



Chapter-!: General 

The above table reveals that revenue collection per assessee decreased from 
Rs 2.50 lakh in the year 2004-05 toRs 1.86lakh in 2005-06. 

''-~lliill.llilt\lfllltltil 
The breakup of total collection at pre assessment stage and after regular 
assessment of taxes on sales, trade. etc. during the year 2005-06 and 
corresponding figures for preceding four years, as furnished by the Finance 
(Commercial Taxes) Department is given below: 

(Runpees ftun cirore) 

Head of Yeor Amormt Amormt Penalty for Amotmt Net Net Percentage 
revenue collected collected after· delay in refrmded collection collection of cohmm3 

at regular ''payment liS per liS per to 8 · 
pre- IISSessment · · of taxes department Finance 

IISsessment m1d duties Accotmt 
· stage 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8 •.. . 9. 

Taxes 2001-02 1,387.17 7.94 - - 1,395.06 1,412.96 98.17 
Oil· 2002-03 1,584.73 111.43 . 0.82 3.16 1,693.82 1,647.62 96.18 
sales, 
trade 2003-04 1,542.98 . 91.72 1.01 4.17 ·1,630.53 1,637.23 94.24 
etc; 2004-05 1,809.59 78.79 1.37 9.18 r,879.40 1,890.54 95.72 

2005.-06 1,664.13 69.92. 0.89 17.36 1.716.70 1,733.60 95.99 

~~i!ti:i::i~~i:w~~~ii~~•~~~r.lBmP.t~ 
The arrears of revenue as. on 31 March 2006 under principal heads of revenue. 
as reported by the departments was Rs 1,344.91 crore of which Rs 378.13 
crore were outstanding for more than fiveyears as detailed in th~ table below: 

Sl. Heads of. Amount 
No. revenue outstanding as 

on3:1.March 
2006 

1 2· 3 

1_ .. . Taxes on 
. 848.25 

sales, tiades_ 
etc. 

2. Taxes on 
152.09< 

vehicles ·· 

Arrears more 
than five years 

old as on 
31 March 2006 

4 

351.59 

NA 

(Run[leCS iRA ClrOJre) 

Remarks 

5 

Out of Rs 848.25 crore, demands for 
Rs 266.77 crore were certified for recovery 
as arrears of' land revenue. . Recovery of · 
Rs 263.51 . ctore and Rs 5.77 · crore. were 
stayed'. by court · and.,_ Government 
respectively. Recovery of Rs .~.96 crore was 
held up · due tO rectification/review. of 
applications. Specific· action taken. for· the 
remaining . arrears · of Rs 303.24 crore, 
though cal_led for in May and August 2006, 
has not been intimated (October 2006). 
Out of Rs . 152.09 crore, demand , for 

· Rs 100.24. crore was certified for reco.yery 
a;; arrears of land revenue. Specific action 
taken .for .the remaining arrears of Rs·51.85 
crore, though called· for in May and July 
2006, has not been intimated (October 2006) 

. . 
2 The amount of arrears does not include-figure; in respect of district transport ·offices, 

' · · Araria, Bhagalpur, 'Chapra, Darbhanga, · Gopalganj, · Kaimur, Kishanganj, Lakhisarai, 
Madhubani, Nawada, Patna, Samaitipur, Shezkhpura, Sheoharand Supaul. · 

: ,, . (5) 

, .. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

SI. 
No. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Heads of 
revenue 

Land 
revenue 

State excise 

Tax and duties 
on electricity 

Entry tax 

Entertainment 
tax 

Taxes on 
sugarcane 

Non-ferrous 
mining and 
metallurgical 
industries 

Amount. 
outstanding as 
on31March 

2006 

113.76 

44.08 

20.90 

2.78 

15.93 

124.81 

Arrears more 
than five years 

old as on 
31 March 2006 

NA 

8.21 

11.92 

1.95 

1.87 

2.15 

NA 

(Rupees in crore) 
Remarks· 

Stages at which the arrears were pending for 
collection though called for in May 2006, · 
has not been intimated (October 2006). 
Out of Rs 21.79 crore , demands for 
Rs 10.45 crore were certified for recovery as 
arrears efland revenue. Recovery ofRs 0.94 
crore and Rs 0.04 crore were stayed by court 

·and Government respectively. Recovery of 
,Rs 0.16 crore was held up due to 
rectification/review of applications. Rs 0.32 
crore was likely to be written off. Specific 
action taken for the remaining arrears of 
Rs 9.88 crore, though called for in May and 
July 2006, has not been intimated (October 
2006). 
Out of Rs 44.08 crore, demands for Rs 0.20 
crore were certified for recovery as arrears 
of land revenue: Specific action taken for 
the remaining arrears of Rs 43.88 crore, 
though called for in May and August 2006, 
has not been intimated (October 2006). 
Out of Rs 20.90 crore, recovery amounting 
to Rs 16.81 crore was stayed by courts. 
Specific action taken for the remaining 
arrears of Rs 4.09 crore though called for in 
May and August 2006, has not been 
intimated (October 2006). 
Out of Rs· 2. 78 crore, demands for Rs 2. 09 
crore were certified for recovery as arrears 
of land revenue. Recovery of Rs 0.02 crore 
was stayed by courts. Specific action taken 
for remaining arrears of Rs 0. 67 crore 
though called for in May and August 2006, 
has not been intimated (October 2006). ' 
Out of Rs 15.93 crore, demands for Rs 4.57 
crore were certified for recovery as arrears 
of land revenue. Recovery of Rs 0.47 crore 
and Rs 10.89 crore were stayed by court and 
Government respectively. 
Out of Rs 124.81 crore, demands for 
Rs 106:36 crore were certified for recovery 
as arrears of land revenue. Specific action 
taken for the remaining arrears of Rs 18 .45 
crore, though called for in May and July 
2006, has not been intimated (October 
2006). 

3 The amount of arrears does not include figures in respect of district excise offices, Araria, 
Begusarai, Kishanganj, Nalanda, Nawada, Saharsa and McDowell Distillery, Hathidah. 

(6) 



Chapter-!: General 

(Runpees Jinn CII"OI!"e) 

Si. Heads of Amount Arrears more Remarks 
No. revenue outstanding as · than five years 

10. 

on3li.March' old as on 
2006 31 March 2006 

Forest and 0.524 . 0.44 Out of Rs 0.52 crore, demand for Rs 0.36 
crore was certified for recovery as arrears of 

environment land revenue. Recovery of Rs 0.57 iakh and 
Rs .7.43 lakh was stayed by court and 
·Government respectively. Specific action 
taken for remaining arrears of Rs 7. 7 5 -lakh 
though called for in May and July 2006, has 
not been intimated (October 2006) 

Total 1344.91 378;13 

The details Of sales tax assessment cases pending at the "!Jeginning of the year, 
cases becoming due for assessment during the year, cases decided during the 
year and number of cases pending fmalisation at the end of each year during 
2001-02 to 2005-06 as furnished by the department are_given below: 

Year Opening New cases due Total C~es Bolnnce nt Percentage 
bolnnce . for assessment fmolised the end of ofcolunm 

during the year during the the year 6.to 4 
yenr 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

2001-02 1,29,055 1,23,660 2,52,715 55,077 1,97,638 78 

2002-03 1,97,638 69,069 2,66,707 58,495 2,08,212 78 

2003~04 2,08,212 66,398 2,74,610 49,202 2,25,408 82 

2004-05 2,25,408 69,914 2,95,332 75,582 2;19,750 74 

2005-06 2,19,750 65,917 2,85,667 64;944 2,20,723 77 

~~~B.~B~IiliiY.Jii~ll 
In Commercial Taxes Department, out of 273 cases of evasion of tax detected 
as on 31 March 2006, assessment/investigation was completed in 162 cases 
and additional demand of Rs 59.16 lakh including penalty was raised during 
the year 2005-06 leaving a balance of 111 cases pending finalisation. _ 

Information from other departments, though called for in: May and August 
2006, has not been received (October 2006). 

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2005-06, 
claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases 
pending at the close of the year (March 2006), as reported by the departments 
are given below: 

4 lnfonnation regarding Bettiah Circle was not furnished, though called for in May 2006: 

(7) 



r 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

(Rupees lin crore) 
Sl.No. Soles Tax Tnx on entry of goods into locnl 

areos 

No. of AmoWlt No. of cases Ammmt 
cases .. 

1 Claims outstanding at the . 3,132 10.67 4 0.20 
· beginning of the year 

2 Claims received during the 117 22.19 2 0.01 
year 

3 Refunds made during ~he 941 17.36 1 0.01 
year 

4 Balance outstanding at the 2,308 15.50 5 0.20 
· end of the year 

i.l[~liili~[ID!f:~iliiliil 
Test check of records of sales tax, State excise, motor vehicles tax, stamps and 
registration fees, electricity duty, other tax receipts, forest receipts, interest 
receipts and other non tax receipts during the year 2005-06 revealed under 
assessment/short levy/loss of revenue of Rs 781.66 crore in 3,833 cases. 
DUring the year 2005-:06, the concerned departments accepted under 

. assessments etc. of Rs 14.56 crore mvolved in 180 cases. Of these, 69 cases 
involving Rs 3.26 crore were pointed out in audit during 2005-06 and rest in 
earlier years. The concerned departments also reported recovery of Rs 1.25 
crore. 

This report contains 3 8 paragraphs including two reviews relating to non/short 
levy of taxes, duties, interest and· penalties etc. involving Rs 304.68 crore. The 
departments/Government accepted audit observations involving Rs 8.07 crore 
in 23 cases. No replies have ~een received in remaining cases (October 2006). 

During the years between 2000-01 and 2004-05 the department/Government 
accepted audit observations involving Rs 140.95 ·crore of which only an 
amount of Rs 1.34 crore was recovered as on 31 March 2006 as detailed 

'· 

below:-

Year of Audit Report i Total money value of . 
Audit Report 

2000-01 837.65. 

2001-02 273.55 

2002-03 175.15 

2003-04 1,117.71 

2004-05 176.92 

Total 2,580.98 

Accepted money value 

64.31 

--
0.48 

19.53 

56.63 

·140.95 

/ 
/ 

(RupeeS ixA crore) 
Reco~ery made 

0.67 

Awaited 

Awaited 

. Awaited 

0.67 

Jl.34 

information regarding upto date recovery though called for has not been 
received. 

(8) 



Chapter-[: General 

Principal Accountant General (Audit) Bihar (PAG) conducts periodical 
inspection of Government departffients to test check transactions and verify 
the maintenance of important accounts and other records as prescribed in the 
rules and procedures. These inspections·· are followed up with 
inspection reports (IRs) incorporating irregularities etc. detected during 
inspection and not settled on the spot, which are issued to the heads of offices 
inspected with copies to next higher authorities for taking prompt corrective 
action.· The heads of offices/Government are required to promptly comply 
with the' observations contained in the IRs, rectify the defects and omissions 
and report compliance through initial reply to the P AG within one month from 
the date of issue of IRs. Serious financial irregularities are reported to the 
heads of the departments and Government. . 

Inspection reports issued upto December 2005 disclosed that 15,324 
paragraphs involving Rs 2,628.21 crore relating to 2,823 IRs remained 
putstanding at the end of August 2006. Everi first replies required to be 
received from the heads of offices within one month from the date of issue of 
ills, were not received for 1,973 IRs issued upto December 2005. 

This large pendency of IRs due to· non receipt of replies is indicative of the 
fact that the heads of offices and heads o(departments failed to initiate action 
to rectify the defects, omis&ions and irregularities pointed out by the PAG in 
the IRs. 

It is recommended that Government should take suitable steps to ensure that 
an effective procedure exists for prompt and appropriate response to audit 
observations, for action against officials/officers failing to send replies to. the 
IRs/paras ·as per the prescribed time schedules and action to recover 
loss/outstanding demand in a tir,ne bound manner. 

I::Jr.~~~~:lmlii!IHii~~~~'~~~~••::llliB:i 
In order to expedite settieme:Iit of outstanding audit observatio~s contained in 
IRs, Government constituted departmental audit committees. The committees 
are chaired by the administrative secretary of the department concerned and 
attended among others by the officers concerned of the State Government and 
of the office of the P AG. · 

The meetings for reviewing and monitoring the progress of settlement of audit 
observations/audit paras are. required to be held quarterly. During the year 
2005-06, not a: single audit committee meeting was held. Government 
departments diq not t~e. any jnitiative for settling outstanding audit 
observations through these meetings. Government should ensure periodical 
meetings of these committees for effective progress. 

;Department of Finance issued directions to all departments to send their 
response to the draft audit paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within six weeks. PAG forwards 
the draft paragraphs to the secretaries of the departments concerned through 

(9) 



1. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2006· 

demi official letters dntwing their attention to the audit fmdings and requesting 
them to send their response within six wee.l\s. The fact of non receipt of replies 
from the department . is invariably indicated at the end of each paragraph 
included in the audit report. ., 

Thirty eight club bed draft paragraphs 'including two reviews included in this 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2006 were forwarded to the secretaries of 
the departments concerned between April :,and August 2006 through demi 
officialletters. . 

The secretaries of the various departments sent partial replies to five draft 
paragraphs, including one review, while replies to 33 draft paragraphs 
including reviews have not been received. Therefore, 33 draft paragraphs 
including reviews have been included in this report without the response of the 
.department/Government. 

(10) 



:,)'est check of the records relating to assessments and refund of sales tax in 
/various commercial taxes circles, conducted during the year 2005-06, revealed 
under assessment of taX. of Rs. 30.32 crore in 460 cases which broadly fall 
under the following categories: 

(Rupees lillll cm1re) 
SI. Categories · No. of cases Amoum.t 
No. 

l Non/short levy of tax 113 7.20 
2 Irregular allowance of exemption from tax 92 6.04 
3 Non-levy of penalty 26 3.85 
4 Irregular allowance of concessional rate of tax 26 4.25 
5. Non/short levy of additional tax. and surcharge 45 0.94 
6 Application of incorrect of rates of tax 25 0.41 
7 Short levy due to incorrect determination Qf 98 7.06 

turnover· 
8 Non-levy of penalty for excess collection of 10 0.12 

tax/illistake in computation . i 

.. 9 Other cases 25 0.45 
Total 460 30.32 

DUring the year 2005"'"06, the department concerned accepted under 
·assessment etc. ofRs 12.29 crore involved iri. 58 cases, out of which 24 cases 
involving Rs 1.54 crore were pointed out during 2005-06 and rest during the 
earlier years. Of this, the department recovered Rs 1.25 crore . 

A few illustrative cases involving tax effectof Rs 16.59 crore are discussed in · 
the following paragraphs: · 



•Sl. 
No. 

: 1 
' 

2 

I 

'3 

' 
' 

4 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

Under the provisions of Bihar Finance Act, 1981 (BF Act), read with Central 
Sales Tax Act, 1956 (CST Act) if the prescribed authority has reason to 
believe that the dealer has concealed, omitted or failed to disclose wilfully the 
particulars of turnover or has furnished incorrect particulars of such tUrnover, 
the said authority shall assess or reassess the amount of tax due from the 
dealer in respect of such turnover and shall direct the dealer to pay, besides the 
tax assessed on escaped turnover, penalty not exceeding three times but not 
less than an amount equivalent to the amount of tax on the escaped turnover. 

In 14 commercial taxes circles1
, it was noticed between December 2004 and 

January 2006 that 24 dealers purchased /sold goods valued at Rs 508.71 crore 
during the assessment years 1999-2000 to 2003-04, as shown in the 
purchase/sale, road permit statements and utilisation statements of declaration 
form 'C' and 'F' etc., while they had accounted for goods valued at Rs 4 72.79 
crore only. in their trading accounts and returns etc. thereby suppressing 
purchase/sale of goods of Rs 35.92 crore. The assessing authorities (AAs) 
while fmalising assessments between January 2003 and June 2005, however, 
failed to detect suppression of purchase I sales which resulted in short leVy of 

·tax of Rs 4.37 crore including additional tax, surcharge and minimum leviable 
penalty. Of these, ~ few illustrative cases are given below: 

(Rupees in JaldJ 
Nome of Period of Connnodity 'Rate Actnol Actnol Amow1t Amow1t 

circle/no. of assessn1enU opplicable . purclmse/ sole/ sole conceoled of tax/ 
deolers · monthlyeor of· (Per ce11t) purchose DCCOWlted penolty 

assessnmnt accoWlted for 
for 

Samasti12ur 2000-01 Jute bag 10 - 5,782.79 710.85 71.09 

(1) and 2001-02 5,071.94 71.09 
7/2003 and 

7/2004 

Patna .2001-02 Superior 6 27,984.49 4,426.20 1,827.54 49.70 
S12ecial and kerosene oil 27,008.76 3,574.39 46.99 -

(3) 2002-03 Cemerit 11 
2/2004 and Iron and 4 

6/2005 steel 

Haji12ur 2000-01 to Country 25 3,096.99 596.09 454.58 40.12 

(5) 2003-04 liquor . 2,676.18 562.32 37.29 
between Concrete 10 

1/2004 and sleeper 
10/2004 Coir 12 

matress 

Glpipe 4 

PVC pipe 8 

Sasaram 2003-04 Country 25 - 488.56 56.96 16.45 

(1) 11/2004 liquor 431.60 14.95 

1 Begusarai, Bhagalpur, Danapur, Darbhanga, Hazipur, Jarnui, Muzaffarpur, Patliputra, 
Patna North, Patna West, Patna Special, Sarnastipur, Sasararn and Teghra. 

(12) 

Totol 

142.18 

96.69 

77.41 

31.40 



SI. 
No. 

5 

6 

Clwpter-ll: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

(Rupees inn ]aklh 
Nrune of ll'eriod of Connuodity Rate Actun! Actun! AnlOWlt Amount Totnl 

circle/no. of assessn1enU npplicnb!e· pnrchnse/ snle/ snle concerned oftnx/ 
deniers month/year of (Per ce11t) pure hose OCCOWlted pennlty 

ns:sessruent accounted for 
for 

Patli11utra 1999-2000 Washing 16 1,421.15 2,248.13 66.69 10.88 20.76 
(3) to machine ·1,362.82 2,239.77 9.88 

2003-04 Confectionary 8 
between goods 

112003 and 
Edible oil 9 

1112004 

Muzaftarour 2001-02 Kesar 8 168.03 - 93.62 9.49 18.13 
(1) " and 74.41 8.64 

2002-03 Corrugated 8 

112004 and 
boxes and 

10/2004 
bottles 

After these were pointed out between December 2004 and January 2006, the 
AA ofPatna Special Circle raised demand for Rs 38.47lakh in one case and in 
remaining cases the AAs stated that the cases would be reviewed. Further 
reply has not been received (October 2006) . 

The cases were reported to Government between June 2005 and May 2006; 
reply has not been received (October 2006). 

CST Act provides that no tax shall be payable on sale of goods which have 
_ taken place in Qourse of export beyond the customs. frontiers of Indian 

territory. The Commissioner, Commercial Taxes (CCT) Bihar issued 
instructions in June and August 1991 that in case of any claim of exemption 
on export sales, the same should invariably be supported by bill of expo it and 

· all AAs incharge should cross verify the records with the Customs Department 
to detect escaped turnover, if any . 

. 2.3.1 Cross verification of assessment records in four commercial taxes 
circles2 with the records maintained in Customs Department revealed between 
September 2005 and January 2006 that four dealers dealing in different 
commodities3 disclosed sales turnover of Rs 255.19 crore, on account of 
export sales made to Nepal in their returns for the assessment years 1999-2000 
to 2001-02. The AAs allowed exemption at the time of fmalising assessments 
between February 2004 and March 2005 against the actual value of goods of 
Rs 252.43 crore as shown in the records of Customs Department. Thus, failure 
of the AAs to cross verify the records with the Customs Department in 
accordance with CCT's instructions resulted in irregular allowance of 
deduction from taxable turnover on accbunt of export sales of Rs 2.76 crore. 
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 1.04 crore including additional tax, 
surcharge and penalty. 

2.3.2 In Hajipur circle, it was noticed in June 2005 that in one .case, export sale 
of goods valued at Rs 95.57 lakh during the years 2000-01 and 2001-02, was 

2 Bagaha, Kishanganj, Patna City West and Patna Special. 
3 

· Bags, cycles, medicines and petroleum products. 

(13) 

' ;. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

not supported by prescribed documentary evidence like bill of export granted 
by Customs Department. The AA while fmalising the assessment in October 
2004, however, exempted the turnover from levy of tax. This resulted in under 
assessment of tax amounting to Rs 13.79 lakh including additional tax and 
surcharge. 

After this was pointed out, the department stated that the claim was allowed on 
tlie basis of payment received from consignee and proof of despatch. The 
reply is not tenable as bill of export was mandatory for allowing exemption in 
case of export sales. 

The cases were reported to department/Goverl11Ilent between April and May 
2006; reply has not been received (October 2006). 

Under the provisions of BF Act and notification issued thereunder, every 
dealer is required to pay· additional tax at the rate of one per cent (except 
liquor on which additional tax of two per cent is leviable) on the gross 
turnover and surcharge thereon unless specifically exempted from levy of 
additional tax. · 

In six commercial taxes circles4
, .it was noticed between November 2004 and 

January 2006, in case of nine dealers dealing in various. goods5 and assessed 
between August 2003 and March 2005 that additional tax was levied on 
turnover ofRs 394.13 crore instead of the correct amount of Rs 448.18 crore 
for the assessment years 1999-2"000 to 2002-03. This resulted in short levy of 
additional tax of Rs 1 crore including surcharge. 

. . . . 

After this was pointed out, the AAs in two cases of Ara and one case of Patna 
special circle raised demand for Rs 26.46 lakh while in other cases, it was 
stated that the cases would be reviewed. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government betweeri. March 2005 and May 2006; . 
reply has not been received (October 2006). 

lg~~I!!Iifiliiiilil\lillJ.ii~Il!l:ll:l!fil:::ll 
Under the provisions of BF Act, Government may, from time to time, by 
notification, specify the rates of tax on any class or description of goods. 

In three commercial taxes circles, it was noticed between February and 
October 2005 that five dealers sold goods valued at Rs 25.61 crore during the 
assessment years 2000-01 to 2003-04. The AAs while finalising the 
assessments between March 2004 and March 2005 levied tax at incorrect 
rates. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 1.35 crore including additional 
tax and surcharge as detailed below: 

4 Ara, Patliputra, Patna Special, Patna West, Sitamarhi and Teghra. 
Country liquor, Dabur products, electrical goods, IMFL, milk products, motor parts, 
petroleum products and rectified spirit. 

(14) 



Sl. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

·Chapter-!I: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

(Ru.npees Jin cJroll"e) 
Nome of Nome of Assessment veor Vnlue Rule ol'tnx Short levy ol' 
~ conm10dity Montb/yenr of of (per cent) tux 
No. of nssessment . goods (including 
deniers ndditionnl tax 

Levinble Levied mul 
surcbnrge) 

Edible oil 2003-04 13.85 9 
Patli:Qutra '10/ 2004 

4 (2) Mosquito 2002-03 7.57 8 1.26 

repellent 11/2004 
Hajipur Coir 2000-01 and 2001-02 3.74 12 10 0.08 

(2) mattress 03/2004 and 10/ 
and three 2004 
wheeler 

Teghra. Milk 2000-01 0.45 10 8 0.01 
(1) powder 03/2005 

Total 25.61 1.35 

After this was pointed out, the AA Patliputra Circle in one case raised 'demand 
of Rs 1.05 crore while in other cases, it was stated that the cases wcmld be 
reviewed. Further reply has not been received (October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government between August 2005 and April2006; 
reply has not been received (October 2006). 

Under the provisions of BF Act, if a registered dealer fails to make payment of 
the tax as shown in the statement/return, the AA shall impose penalty of not 
less than two and a half per cent but not exceeding five per cent of the amount 
of tax for each of the first three months or part thereof following the due date 
and thereafter not less than five per cent but not exceeding 10 per cent for 
each subsequent nionth or part thereof. . 

In seven commercial taxes circles, 6 it was noticed between August 2004 and 
February 2006 from the assessment r<:<cords that in 10 cases admitted tax of 
Rs 34.03 crore pertaining to the assessment years 1999-2000 to 2002-03 was 
either not deposited or deposited belatedly on which minimum penalty of 
Rs 1.01 crore was leviable. The AA, SpeCial Circle Patna while fmalising 
assessment of one .dealer, however, levied penalty of Rs 9 .. 98 lakh against 
Rs 53.55 lakh leviable. In remaining cases the AAs did not levy any penalty. 
This resulted in non/short levy of penalty of Rs 90.90 lakh. 

Afte~Jhis was pointed out, AA, Biharsharif raised demand of Rs 10.24 lakh in 
one case, while in other cases, it was stated that the cases would be examined. 
Further rep~y has not been received (October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government between August 2005 and April 2006; 
has not been received (Octo per 2006). ·. 

I ii iii~~~ 
Under the provisions of BF Act, if the prescribed authority in course of any 
proceeding or otherwise is satisfied that the dealer has concealed any sales or 

6 Begusarai, Biharsarif, Muzaffarpur, Patna North, Patna Special, · Patna South and 
Teghra. 

(15) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

purchases or any particulars thereof with a view to reduce the amount of tax 
payable by him or has furnished incorrect-particulars of his sales or purchases, 
the prescribed authority shall direct the dealer to pay, besides the tax assessed 
on escaped turnover, penalty not exceeding three time~· but not less than an 
amount equivalent to the amount of tax on the escaped turnover. 

In three commercial taxes circles 7, it was noticed between December 2004 and 
January 2006 from the assessment records of three dealers that the AAs, while 
finalising the assessments between December 2003 and December 2004, 
detected suppression of sales turnover of Rs 21.09 crore which was not 
disclosed in the prescribed returns furnished by the dealers for the assessment 
years 2001-02 and 2002-03. The AAs levied tax of Rs 2.20 crore on 
suppressc;d value of sales, but failed to levy miriimum penalty of Rs 2.20 
crore. 

The cases were reported to· department/Government between March 2005and 
April2006; reply has not been received (October 2006). 

~::~~~~~~~rl$,i~:ii¥&::ijmiilmiiM:tii::i.&t.t~::iw~111i,'-i:::il::m; 
Under the provisions of the BF Act, no registered dealer shall collect from any 
·person any tax on sale of goods in excess of tax liability. In the event of any 
contravention of the. provision of the Act, the prescribed authority shall direct 
the dealer to pay, by way of penalty, a sum eq~al to twice the amount of tax so 
collected. 

In Patlip:utra circle, it was noticed in November 2005 that a dealer collected 
tax in excess of his tax liability by Rs 6.25 lakh during the assessment year 
2001-02. The AA, while finalising the assessment in September 2003 did not 
levy any penalty. This resulted in non levy of penalty of Rs 12.49 lakh .. 

The case was reported to department/Government in April2006; reply has not 
been received (October 2006). 

Under the provisions of BF Act, every dealer who purchases goods on which 
no sales tax is payabl~ and consumes such goods in the manufacture of other 
goods for sale, shall be liable to pay tax on the purchase price of such goods at 
the rate at which it would have been leviable on the sale price of such goods. 

fu three commercial taxes circles8
, it was noticed between April and August 
. 9 

2005 from the assessment records that four dealers purchased goods valued at 
Rs 4.68 crore during the assessment years 2000-01 to 2003-04 from places 
within the State. These goods were purchased without payment of sales tax 
and consumed in manufacture of other goods10 and thus, were liable to levy of 
purchase tax of Rs 27.86 lakh. The AAs while fmalising assessments between 
August 2003 and October 2004 did not levy purchase tax except in one case 
under AA Buxar in which purchase tax of Rs 0.47lakh against Rs 1.86 l'akh 
waslevied. This resulted in non/short levy of purchase tax ofRs 27.39lakh. 

7 Patliputra, Patna Special and Patna South. 
8 Buxar, Muzaffarpur and Raxaul. 
9 Paper label, paddy, slack wax, spices and tin container. 
10 Parafin, residue wax and rice. 

(16) 



Chapter-II: T(IXes on Sales, Trade etc. 

The cases were reported to dep~ment/Government between January and 
April2006; reply has not beeJ+ received (October 2006). 

Under the CST Act, a dealer who claims exemption/concessional rate of tax 
on account of interstate sale or transfer of goods to his agent, principal or any 
other place of his business in other State, is required to produce the details of 
such interstate sale or such transfer of goods in declaration form Cor F, as the 
case may be, duly authenticated by the recipient. Otherwise; tax is leviable at 
twice the rate prescribed in case of declared goods and at the rate of 10 per 
cent or at the rate leviable under the State Act, whichever is higher, in the case 
of goods other than declared goods. Government of Bihar by issuing a 
notification in May 1996, granted .exemption to industrial units under 
industrial incentive scheme (liS), from levy of sales tax on interstate sale of 
manufactUred goods. It was judicially held11 by the Hon'ble Supreme Court 
that while granting exemption from levy of sales tax on interstate sales, there 
is an obligation to produce C forms. Additional tax and other taxes leviable 
under the State Act are also leviable on interstate sales under the CST Act. 

2J.O.l In Aurangabad and Danapur circles, it was noticed between October 
2004 and September 2005 that two manufacturing units under liS, claimed 
exemption on interstate sale of goods12 of Rs 27.73 crore made during the · 
assessment years 2000-01 and 2001-02. The AAs while finalising the 
assessment in March 200.3 and March 2004 allowed the exemption though the 
transactions were not supported by declaration in form 'C'. This resulted in 
under assessment of tax of Rs 2.34 crore. 

The cases were reported to department/Government between March 2005 and 
January 2006; reply has not been received (October 2006). 

2J.0.2 In 11 commercial taxes circles, it was noticed that 23 dealers claimed 
exemption/concessional rate from levy of tax on account of interstate sales of 
Rs 25.96 crore during the assessment years 2000-01 to 2003-04-.The AAs 
while finalising assessments either did not levy tax or levied tax at 
concessional rates, though such sales were not supported by declaration forms 
in C and F This resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs 1. 68 crore including 
additional tax and surcharge as detailed below: 

(Rupees finn llalklln) 
Sl. Nrune of Assessment years/ Commodity Sole not Rnte leviable 
No. circle/No. of Montb/yeor of assessment supported by levied 

.dealers declomtion (Per ce11t) 
fom1 

1 Katihar 2000-01 Jute bags 520.99 10 
(1) 0312005 3 

2 Sitarnarhi 2002-03 Rectified 122.94 25 +1+ sc 
(1) 02/2005 spirit and 4 

denatured . 
spirit . 

3 Madhe12ura 2002-03 and 2003-04 Jute 381.54 2 
(5) 1212003 to 03/2005 Nll... 

11 State of Rajasthan Vs. SarvottamVegetables Products (1996) ]OJ STC 547 (SC). 
12 Iron and steel and vanaspati. 

(17) 

. 'fox 
short 
levied 

/ 

36.47 

31.30 

22.87 



\ 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

(Rujpces inn llalklln) 
Sl. N811ie of Assessment years/ Conmtodity Sale not Rnte levinhlc Tnx 
No. circle/No. of Month/year of ru>sessment supported by levied short 

dealers declaration (Per ce11t) levied 
fom1 

4 Patna 2001-02 Petroleum 248.84 15+1+SC. 19.43 
Special 03/2003 products 4 

( 1) 
5 Forbisganj 2002-03 and 2003-04 Jute 478.05 Q_ 14.34 

(4) 08/2004 to 10/2004 3 
6 Gaya 2000-01 and 2001-02 Concrete 175.50 10 l'Ci~5j 

(1) 05/2003and06/2003 sleeper 4 

7·· Bagaha 2000-2001 IMFL 185.37 25+2+SC 5.10 
(1) 25+2 

8 Patliputra 2000-01 to 2002-03 Car 61.91 12+1+SC 6.11 
(4) 04/2004 to 10/2004 12 

Refrigerator 167.55 16+1+SC 
16 

',! Tyreand 14.26 10 
tube NIL 

9 Pumea 2000-0 1 and 2002-03 Fruit juice, 61.77 10 5.60 
(2) 09/2004 and 03/2005 ~ - tomato 8 

juice and 
ingot 

10 Barh 2001-0:i to Pulses 83.83 11 6.71 
(2) 2003-04 NIL 

12120o4 to o5noo5 
11 . · Darbhanga :2002-03 Atta, 93.76 10 9.38 

(1) 
'· 

09/2004 maida and NIL 
suji 

- - ToM 2,596.31 167.84 

The cases were reported to 9epartment/Government between October 2004 
and April2006; reply has not been received (October 2006). 

I::~~~~I:!!f.iJ.t.9~~t::l.linmn«t.~inll:iti.:tv.m~¥11 ... 
2.H.l Under the provisions of BF Act, taxable turnover of a dealer shall be 
d~termined after deducting from the gross turnover, the amount of tax actually, 
collected and any other charges in the manner and to the extent as prescribed. 

In Patna Special circle, it was noticed in September 2005 that the AA while 
computing the taxable turnover of a dealer for the assessment year 2002-03 in 
June 2005, deducted Rs 23.98 crore from the gross turnover on account of tax · 
collected though deduction of Rs 22.87 crore was claimed by the dealer. 
Turnover of Rs 1.11 crore was therefore, deducted in excess from the gross 
turnover on account of tax element. 

It was further noticed that the AA rejected the claim of the dealer for 
deduction of Rs 1. 73 crore for the saine assessment period on account of 
damage and shortage, but failed to include the amount in the taxable turnover. 

Thus, excess allowance of deduction on account of tax element and 
damage/shortage resulted in short determination of taxable turnover by 
Rs 2.84 crore and consequent short levy of tax of Rs 37.79 lakh including 
additional tax and surcharge. 

(18) 



Chapter-IT.: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

The case was reported to department/Government in May 2006; reply has not 
been received (October 2006) .. 

2.11.2 Under the provisions of·BF Act, gro~s turnover of a dealer shall be 
. aggregate of sale prices received or receivable by a dealer including the gross . 

amount received or receivable for execution of works contract or for the 
transf~r of right to use any ~;oods for any purpose during any given period and 
also includes the sale of goods made in the course of interstate trade or expmt. 

2.11.2.1 In Patliputra circle, it was noticed in September 2005, that the AA 
while finalising the assessment of a dealer for the year 2001-02 in August 
2003 though rejected the clain1 of exemption of Rs 1. 61 crore, but while 
determining the gross turnover failed to include said amount. Tilis resulted in 
short levy of tax of Rs 23.29 lakh including additional tax and surcharge. 

2.11.2.2 Test check of records of Patliputra circle in September 2005 revealed 
. that .the AAwhlle ·finalising the assessment in October 2004 for the year 2002-

03 of a dealer dealing in nlilk products did not account for agricultural 
marketing fee of Rs 31 lakh in ·the gross turnover and determined gross 
turnover of Rs 61.06 crore instead of Rs 61.37 crore. Tilis resulted in short 
levy of tax of Rs 3. 7 6 lakh including additional tax and surcharge. 

The above cases were reported to department!Goverllinent in April2006; reply 
has not been received (October 2006). 

II:i~l®~~l~lliD.ii.tlllli.i~ll~ill(ii.BiiD . 
Under the provisions of BF Act, read with BST Rules as amended from time 
to time, where· any dealer claims that no tax is payable by him <;m any part of 
hls grqss turnover in respect of any goods by reason of transfer of goods by 
hlm to any other dealer or to his agent or principal as the case may be, for sale, 
the burden of proving the clmm shall be on the dealer and for tpis purpose, 
alongwith other evidence, he shall furnish a declaration in the foim IX D. as 

. prescribed by the department in February 2000. \ 

In Ara and Samastipur circles, it was noticed in March and May 2005 that in 
two cases assessed in February 2002 and September 2004, exemption was 
allowed on stock transfer of goods valued at Rs 1.52 cror~ during 2000-01 
though the claim was not supported by declaration in form :IX D. Incorrect 
grant of exemption resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 16.90 lakh including 
additional tax ana surcharge. 

After thls was pointed out, the AA in one case of Ara circle raised the demand 
of Rs 2.67 lakh while in other case the AA, Samastipur stated that the case 
will be reviewed. Further reply has not been received (October 2006). 

The/cases were reported to Government betweenJuly 2005 and January 2006; 
reply has not been received (October 2006). 

-li:lllli~l~~l~$,flll~lltl~(i!IIil 
Under the provisions of BF Act read with BST Rules, the State Govenm1ent 
by issue of notification in June 1985 and July 2002 specified certain 
commodities for the purpose of levy of sales tax at multiple points of sale. 

(19) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

fu five commercial taxes circ1es13
, it was noticed between July 2005 and 

January 2006, · !}lat six dealers sold goods, covered under :aforesaid 
· notifications; valued at Rs 19.48 crore during the assessment years 2000-01 to 

2002-03. The AAs while fmalising the assessments between February 2003 
and April2005 levied tax of Rs 45.79 lakh only instead of the correct amount 
of Rs 67.9 6 lakh. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 22.17 lakh. 

The cases Wyre reported to department/Government in June 2006; reply has 
not been received (October 2006). 

lli~lllllllllllSDillllill#.ti~IfiB 
Under the provisions of BF Act, every dealer whose gross turnover during a 
year exceeds Rs 10 lakh shall pay a surcharge at the rate of 10 per cent of tax 
(including additional tax) payable by him. The State Government in December 
2000 exempted certain petroleum products from levy of surcharge on the 
second and subsequent points of sale. 

In Hajipur circle, it was noticed in June 2005- that the AA while fmalising the 
assessment of a dealer in March·. 2005 dealing in petroleum products 
determined the gross turnover at Rs 6 crore for the assessment year 2000-01 
and incorrectly levied surcharge of Rs 0. 03 lakh on tax of Rs 0.34 lakh instead 
of Rs 6.15 lakh leviable on the correct amount oftax of Rs 61.49 lakh14

. This 
resulted in short levy of surcharge of Rs 6.12 lakh. 

The case was reported to department/Government in April2006; reply has not 
been received (October 2006). 

llg;~~~~l~~rti~ill.iiimiQi~it.iil»tll:ii.lliillrlliiiit:liiiJ 
Under the provisions of the BF Act, ori sales of goods by a registered dealer to 

- another registered dealer required directly· for use in the manufacture or 
processing or for packing of any goods for sale, tax shall be levied at 
concessional rate. Corrugated box (CB) used for packing of goods was taxable 
at a concessional rate of three per cent, otherwise tax was leviable at the 
normal rate of nine per cent. The concessional rate of tax of CB was, however, 
withdrawn from January 1985. 

In Barh circle, it was noticed in July 2005 from the assessment records of a 
dealer for the assessment year 2002-03 that the AA while finalising 
assessment in September 2004 incorrectly levied tax at concessional rate of 
three per cent on sale of CB valued at Rs 99.10 lakh instead of nine per cent 
though the grant of concessional rate was withdrawn way back in January 
1985. This resulted in short levy of tax ofRs 6.61lakh including additional tax 
and surcharge .. 

The case was reported to department/Government in April 2006; reply has not 
been received (October 2006). 

13 Chapra, Darbhanga, Nawada, Patna Special and Pumea. 
14 Calculated on the turnover from April 2000 to 14 December 2000 i.e. upto the date of 

issue of notification exempting the items. 

(20) 



~~~~~~\ll.l.llllf.S~\~Imi.IB~\~IIIml~jjj~ 
~:~~~:::::::::::i~mlts::~:t:~\uni:t~:~ 
Test check of the records of the excise offices, conducted during the year · 
2005-06; revealed under assessments and losses of revenue ofRs 149.90 crore 
in 2,659 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories: 

(Rupees ian crorc) 
SI. Cntcgorics No. of cnscs Amount 
No. 

1 Non/delayed settleri1ent of excise shop 729 34.31 
2 Non realisation oflicense fee 135 0.76 
3 Undue tinancial benefit due to unauthorised 2 0.04 

concession 
4 Other cases 1,793 114.79 

Total 2,659 149.90 

During· the ·year 2005-06, the department concerned accepted under 
assessment etc. of Rs 1.08 crore involved in 83 cases out of which six cases 
involving Rs 55.92 lakh was pointed out during 2005-06 .:md rest in earlier 
years. 

A few illustrative cases involving tax effectofRs 26.91 crore are discussed in 
the following paragraphs: 



. ' ·,. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

Under the Bihar Excise Act, 1915 (BE Act) and Rules framed thereunder, 
excise shops for retail vends Of country spirit (CS), spiced country spirit (SCS) 
and India made foreign liquor (Il\IIFL) are putto auction subject to a lic~nce 
fee. When the upset fee is not obtained, the Collector of the district may accept 
a lower fee subject to the approval of the Excise Commissioner (EC). EC 
issued instructions in June.l995 for departmental operation of shops rem~irting. 
unsettled. 

3.2.1 In seven excise districts 1 it was noticed between March and August 2005 
that 75 excise shops (37 CS shops, 26 SCS shops,,12 IMFL shops) remained 
unsettled and were not operated departmentally during the year 2003-04. Tlus 
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 4. 81 crore in the :shape of license fee and 
excise duty as worked out on the basis of minimum. guaranteed quota (MGQ) 
and licence fee fixed for the concerned excise shops for the year 2003-04. 

After this was pointed out between · March and . August 2005 the 
Superintendent (SEs)/Assistant .Comnussioner of ~xcise (ACEs) replied 
between April 2005 and March 2006 that inspite: of all ·efforts, the shops 
remained unsettled due to non availability of bidders. The reply of the 
department was not tenable as no efforts were made to settle the shops either 
by lowering the reserve fee or operating the shops ·departmentally in the 
interest of revenue. 

The matter was referred to Government between September 2005 and April. 
2006; reply has not been received (October 2006). .· · . 

3.2.2 By an instruction issued in October 2003, EC withdrew the instructions 
of June 1995 regarding departmental operationofmisettled shops and directed 
all Collectors to review the position of non profit bearing shops at the 
begilllling of settlement and club them with profit bearing shops for settlement 
in a group. 

In 18 excise districts2
, if was noticed between April :2005 and March 2006 that · 

300 excise shops (143 CS shops, 104 SCS shop.s, 53 IMFL) remained 
unsettled during the year 2004-05: Test check of records did not reveal any 
review of non pro tit bearing shops and efforts to ~ttle them: by clubbing·with 
profit bearing shops. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs .. l9.65 crore in 
shape of license fee and excise duty as worked ou.t on the basi§· of MGQ and 
reserve fee fixed for the con.c~rned excise shops respectively. 

After this was pointed out between April 2005 and March 2006; it was stated 
. by the SEs/ ACEs that all efforts were made to settle the shops. The reply is not 
·tenable as per instructions of October 2003 efforts tor settling shops by 
clubbing non profit bearing shops with profit bearing shops were not made. 

The matter was reported to Government between March and May 2006; reply 
·has not been received( October 2006). · ' 

. 
1 Araria cum Kishanganj, Gopalganj, Katihar; Madhepura, Samastipur, Saran mid Siwan. 
2 Araria-cum-Kishanganj ;Bhagalpur-cum-Banka, Bhojpur-cum-Buxar, East Champaran 

(Motihari); Gaya, Gopalganj; Katihar, Khagaria, Jahanabatj-cum-Arwal, Munger-cum~ 
Jamui-cum-Sheikhpura-cumLakhisarai, Muzaffarpur; Naltimia; Paind, Rohtas-cum-
Kaimur, Saran, Sitamarhi, Siwan and West Champarp.n. . . 

(22). 
.. . , 



Chapter-Ill: State Excise 

Under condition no. 14cb) of the sale notification issued by the department in 
June 2004 for settlement of excise shops, successful bidder is required to 
deposit six months license fee immediately after the bid. The balance amount 
of license fee is to be deposited !n equal monthly instalments between July and 
December by 101hof each month failing which the license shall be cancelled 
and security money forfeited. Further, each licensee is required to lift the 
approved MGQ of CS, SCS, IMFL and beer by last day of the month failing 

. which the licence is liable to be cancelled/suspended and shops resettled. The 
loss, if any, is to be recovered from the defaulters as arrears of !and revenue. 

In tive excise districts3 it was noticed between April and December 2005 that 
licenses .of 38 excise shops (20 CS, 15 SCS and 3 IMFL) were cancelled 
between_ July 2004 and January 2005 due to -non payment of license fee and 
short lifting of MGQ by retail licensees. The shops remained unsettled after 
cancellation throughout the year. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 1.50 
crore in. shape of license fee and excise duty as worked out on the basis of 
MGQ and license fee tixed for the concerned excise shops. 

After this was pointed out, the department stated between April and December 
2005 that inspite of efforts· the shops could not be settled. The reply is not 
tenable as records produced to audit show that no efforts were made by 
department to run the shops through reauction or by r:~ducing the reserve fee 
to resettle in the area covered by cancelled excise shops to safeguard the . 
interest of revenue. 

The matter was reported to· Government between February and April 2006; 
reply has not been received( October 2006). 

BE Act and Rules framed thereunder provide that a person whose bid has been 
accepted by the presiding officer atthe auction, must pay six months' advance 
license fee immediately failing which the licence shall be cancelled and . 
security money forfeited and any loss that may accrue to Government in case 
it becomes necessary to resell the shop for a lower sum or to keep it unsettled 
is to be recovered from ·defaulter. Further, the notification also provides for 
depositof security money equal to the reserved fee of the shop by the bidder: 

In tive excise districts4 it was noticed between May 2005 and February 2006 
that bidders for 31 excise shops (21 CS, 4 SCS and 6 IMFL) failed to deposit 
six months' advance license fee for the settlement years 2003-04 and 2004-05. 
Out of31 excise shops, 25 excise shops were cancelled by the SEs Katihar, 
Munger-cum-J anmi-cum-Lakhisarai-cum:.Sheikhpura and Saran·between JUJie 
and November 2004 and balance shops were not cancelled by SE Araria-cum­
Kishanganj and Gaya. Of the above stated cancelled shops, only one shop was 
resettled on 6 November 2004 by ACE, Gaya. This resulted in loss of revenue 

3 East Champaran (Motihari), Gopalganj,P~mia,Samastip~r and Siwan. 
4 Araria-cum-Kishanganj, Gaya, Katihar, Munger- cum- Jamui- cum- Lakhisarai- cum­

Sheikhpura and Saran. 

(23) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

of Rs 94.95 lakh as worked out on the basis of monthly license fee and MGQ 
fixed for the co1icerned excise shops. 

After this was pointed out, theSE Katihar stated in February 2006 that shops 
could not be settled due to their non profitability, Reply ti·om other SEs/ ACE 
is awaited (October 2006). 

The matter was reported to Government between March and May 2006; reply 
has not been received (Octo her 2006). 

(24) 



~l~IJiil&l%ii1111DSIII!Iillll!jlililllll 

lil*ll~ii~~~~~~~IIIIf.!~iitli~!!l!~q 
Test check of the records of the transport offices during the year 2005-06, 
revealed non/short levy of motor vehicles tax, fees, penalties, fines etc. of 
Rs 198.42 crore in 53 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories: 

(Rupees in crm·c) 
Sl. Categories No. of cases Amount 
No. 

1 Non/short levy of tax 1 0.0'2 
2 Short levy of tax due to wrong fixation of seating 3 10.93 

capacity/RLW 
3 N:on imposition ofiines !md penalties 3 0.16 
4 Discrepancies lll Govemment revenue deposited 2 0.02 

tmder the head 0041 during 2003-04 
5 Other cases 44 187.29 

Total 53 198.42 

During the year 2005.,06, the concerned department accepted under 
assessment and other irregularities in 27 cases involving Rs 13.99 lakh which 
was pointed out during the year 2005-06. Of tllis, the department recovered 

Rs O.Ollakh in one case. 

A few illustrative cases involving tax effect of Rs 32.98 crore are discussed in 
tl1e following paragraphs: 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

l::mi;~l:l~:nt.iitilrliiR\t.i[~~~i~i.unli:l£~~~~ 
Under the Bihar Motor Vehicles Taxation Act (BMVT Act), 1994 tax is to be 
paid to the registering authority (RA) in whose jurisdiction the vehicle has 
been registered. The RA may exempt vehicle owner from payment of tax, if he 
is satisfied that prescribed conditions for securing. exemption have bee1~ 
fulfilled by the · vehicle owner. In case of change of ·place of 
residence/business, the owner can pay tax to the new RA subject to production 
of no. objection certificate (NOC) from the previous RA as prescribed. In order 
to ensure realisation of dues, RA is required to issue demand notice and in 
case of non response of vehicle owner, certificate proceedings are to be 
initiated. Non payment of tax within due date attracts penalty ranging between 
25 and 200 per cent of tax d1Je. 

Further according to executive instructions of the State Transport 
Conmrissioner (STC) issued from time to time, the latest being issued in 
February 1999, motor vehicle inspector (MV1) is to ensure upto. date payment 
of tax before issue of certificate of fitness (CF). 

4.2.1 During test check of entries in taxation registers of 29 district transport 
offices (DT0)1

, it was noticed between March 2005 and March 2006 that 
owners of 1,262 vehicles had not paid due tax of Rs 30 crore (including 
penalty) pertaining to the period from April2003 to December 2005. Neither 
issue of demand notice nor fact of change of address of owner or surrender of 
documents of vehicles for securing exemption from payment of tax during the 
period of non payment of tax was found on record. 

After this was pomted out, DTO, Gaya in June 2006 issued demand notices on 
88 vehicles amounting to Rs 2.12 crore. Other DTOs stated that demand 
notices would be issued for realisation of tax. Further reply including report of 
recovery has not been received (October 2006). 

4.2.2 During cross verification of entries in register 9f CF with taxation 
registers in trine DTOs2

, it was noticed between April 2005 and March 2006 
that CF were issued in case of 82 transport vehicles without ensuring upto date 
tax payment. The omission, besides violation of STC's orders, also resulte9 in 
non realisation of tax oJ Rs 1.53 crore (including penalty) pertauring to the 
period between April2001 and February2006. 

After tllis was pointed out, four DT0s3 replied that the matter would be 
referred to the concerned MVl. No reply has been received in other cases 
(October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government between April 2005 arid April 2006; 
reply has not been received (October 2006). 

1 Araria, Arrah,Aurangabad,Begusarai,Bettiah, Bhabhua,Buxar, Chapra, Darblwnga, Gaya. 
Gopalganj, Jamui, Jehanabad, Khagaria, Kishanganj, Katihar, Madhepura, Madhubani, 
Motihari, Munger, Muzaf!arpur, Nalanda, Patna, Samastipur, Saharsa, Sasaram, 
Sitamarhi, Siwan and Vaishali. 

2 Arrah, Aurangabad, Darbhanga, Gaya, Jeh.anabad, Motihari, Nalanda, Sanwstipurnnd 
Sasaram. 

3 Gaya, Nalanda, Samastipur and Sasaram. 

(26) 



. Chapter-IV: Taxes on Motor Vehicles ·· 

lll~l:::::::::l~i:::i.l!!lii!iilt~a».tii!i!!lr::lt~::ln::lmill:::iu!itmt.J.:::~».IBiBP.f:i:::!m 
Under the BMVT Act and Rules made thereunder, when owner of a motor 
vehicle does not intend to use his vehicle. for a period not exceeding six 
months at a ·time, the owner can be exempted· from payment of tax by the 
competent authority provided that the claim is. supported by surrender of 
certificate of registration (RC), CF and tax token etc., for the period of non use 

·' . . 

· of vehicle: The vehicle owner shall also, from time to time, furnish 
undertaking to the taxing officer concerned if the extensiou of the said period 
is required. TI1e taxing officer is required to carry out physical verification of 

· the parking place of the vehicle at least once a month and shall record the 
memo of inspection in the case record of vehicle. If at any time during the 
period covered by an undertaking as aforesaid, the motor vehicle is found 
being used or is kept at a place other than the place mentioned in the 
undertaking, such vehicle shall for the purpose of this Act, be deemed to have 
been used throughout the said period without payment of tax. According to 
executive instniction issued in December 1990, the DTOs are required to 
realise arrears of tax before accepting surrender of documents of vehicle for 
non use. 

4.3.1 Scrutiny of taxation register, surrender register and other relevant· 
records pertaining to payment of road tax and additional motor vehicles tax 
revealed non realisation of tax of Rs 1.31 crore iricluding penalty in respect of. 
125 vehicles involved in surrender in 13 DTOs4 as detailed below: · . · 

(Rupees nn llaldn) 
. Sl.No .. Nmue ofD'l' No. of Period of tux Irregulurities Tmo: etrect 

OtTices vehicle · invoived 

1 lODT 76 February 200 1 Vehicles were kept under surrender 56.23 
Offices5 to December beyond six months without fresh 

2005 . undertaking from vehicle owners. 
2 Fivi:DT .3.1 January 2002 to Acceptance of . surrender of 53.92 

Offices6 March2005 vehicles without realising upto date 
tax. 

3 Sasaram: 02 August 2002 to Vehicles were not found at 10.43 
April2005 specified places .. 

4 Chapra . 07 March 2004 to Physical verification· was not done 2.16 
October 2005 and surrender accepted without the 

JO surrender of required documents. 
5 Siwan 09 April 2002 to In one case, vehicle was not found &.67 

September in parking place. Extension was 
2005 not furnished ill four cases. Period 

of surrender was not · specified in 
' three cases. Tax token not 

furnished alongwith RC, CF etc. in 
one case. 

Total ·tzs Hll..41 

4.3.2 It·was.further noticed from the record of DTO Bettiah that eight vehicle 
owners. applied for exemption from payment of tax for the period between 
February 2003 and October 2005 on surrender of documents to the DTO. 

4 Begusarai, Chizpra, Gaya, Khagaria,, Motihari, Muzdffdrpur, Nalanda, · Sliha~sa, 
Sanuistipur, Sasaram, Sitamarhi, Siwan andVaishali. . . . 

5 Begitsarai, Gdya, Khagaria, Muzaff~rpur,Nalanda, Saharsa, Samastipur, Sasaram Sitamarhi 
and Vaishali. · . . . 

6 Gaya, Motihari)valanda, Samastipur and Sitamarhi. 

(27). 



Audit Report (Reve11ue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

Though the taxing officer failed to carry out even a single physical verification 
of parking place of any of the vehicles during the period of exemption, these 
vehicles were allowed to ply on road after the expiry of period of surrender on 
realisation of tax for subsequent periods. Thus, exemption of tax of Rs 9.33 
lakh was granted in these cases without carrying out any physical verification 
of the parking place of the vehicles which was irregular. 

The cases were reported to department/Govenm1ent between March 2005 and 
April2006; reply has not been received (October 2006). 

l;;:ir.l::::::luiJ.i¥11:!1.mili!tit:::ri!!i4mi:l:l 
Under the provisions of the BFR, all transactions must be brought to account 
without delay and money credited to Government account. According to 
instructions of STC Patna issued in March 1996 and September 2002 to all 
DTOs, fees and tax collected by authorised banks during a month are required 
to be transferred by first week of the following month for credit to 
Govenm1ent"account. Further, the amount deposited in the month of March is 
to be transferred by 31 March itself to Government account through treasury 
challan. STC instructed all DTOs in October 2002 and February 2003 to 
ensure timely deposit of revenue to Government account. 

On scmtiny of monthly receipt, statement of revenue and bank reconciliation 
statements in three DTOs7

, it was noticed in June 2.005 that Rs 25.61 crore, 
collected as fees and tax through the authorised banks during the period 
between July 2003 and April 2005, was transferred to Government account by 
departmental authorities with delay ranging from one to seven month and 22 
days. No internal control mechanism existed to watch timely deposit of 
revenue into Government account although a number of orders were issued by 
STC in this regard. 

After this was pointed out, the DTOs concerned stated between June 2005 and 
February 2006 that action would be taken to deposit the revenue into 
Government account in time. 

The cases were rep01ted to Govenm1ent in April 2006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006) . 

. As per BMVT Rules 1992, if the owner of a vehicle applies for a preferred 
registration number out of the sequence, an additional fee of Rs 100 shall be 
levied. Government of Bihar, vide a notification in June 2003 revised the rate 
of additional fee to Rs 5,000 in each case. The notification also prescribed the 
amount of additional fee.ranging between Rs 5,000 and Rs 25,000 for special 
registration number specified therein. 

In DTOs Bhabhua and Stwan, it was noticed between February and March 
2006 that additional registration fee for 147 vehicles were either not realised 
or realised at pre revised rates instead of revised rates effective from 13 June 
2003. Tl:tis resulted in non/ short realisation of additional registration fee of 
Rs 7.46 lakh for the period between June 2003 and April2005. 

7 Gopalganj, Patna and Siwan. 

(28) 



Chapter-IV.· Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

After this was pointed out, DTO Bhabhua stated in March 2006 · that 
compliance of direction was being made while DTO Siwan stated in February 
2006 that notices would be issued to vehicle owners for recovery of dues. 
Report on recovery is awaited (October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government in Apri12006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). 

111~~~~~~:~~~~~~-~-~~i-i~~~~f.i.il~iilili~ 
The BMVT .Act and Rules made thereunder provide that the taxing officer 
shall grant a receipt and a tax token to every person who pays prescribed tax 
for the vehicle. Before issue of tax receipt and tax token, the taxing officer is 
to satisfy himself that the amount tendered in the payment of tax is equal to 
the tax payable at the rate specified in schedule I and IT to the Act. Failure to 
pay tax within 15 days from the commencement of the year or quarter attracts 
imposition of penalty. 

In three DT0s8
," it was noticed between January and February 2006, that 

owners of 22 transport vehicles deposited tax ranging between Rs 2,035 and 
Rs 9,690 instead of correct rates varying between Rs 4,790 and Rs 11,000 
resulting in short realisation of tax of Rs 5.89 lakh. Although tax paid in these 
cases was less than prescribed rates, the DTOs issued tax token irregularly 
without reruising the balance tax. This resulted in short realisation of tax of 
Rs 3.09 lakh and plying of vehicles without payment of actual tax. Besides, 
penalty of Rs 2.80 lakh was also leviable for failure in payment of balance tax 
by the defaulters. 

After this was pointed out, the DTOs concerned while accepting audit 
observations replied in January and February 2006 that demand notices would 
be issued. Further reply has not been received (October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government in April 2006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). 

8 Chapra, Gopalganj and Siwan. 

(29) 



Test check of the records of the following receipts, conducted during the year · 
2005-06, revealed under assessments of tax, fee, duty and losses of revenue 
etc., of Rs 210.75 crore in 371 cases which broadly fall under the following 
categories: 

(R 1llljpees nilll cirore 
Sl. Categories No. of Amoullllt 
No. cases 

A lLand revemne 
1 Non/short levy of cess and/or interest on arrears of 49 3.51 

cess ) 

2 Non fixation of salami and connnercial rent 87 16.71 
3 Non settlement of vested lands 25 1.27 
4 Non settlement of sairats 41 2.03 
5 Other cases 70 5.49 
6 Review on lLevy :md <rollllednon of lland reven.IUle 1 160.63 

To tall 273 189.64 
lB JEntry tax 
1 Non/short levy of tax 29 4.77 
2 Irregular allowance of exemption from tax 2 0.14 
3 Non levy of penalty 3 0.21 
4 Application of incorrect rate of tax 3 0.04 
5 Short levy due to incorrect determination of 1 0.16 

turnover 
6 Non levy of penalty for excess collection of tax 1 0.05 
7 Other cases 10 0.45 

1l'otall 49 5.82 
c Stam]lll dlUlty and re~istraHonfees 
1 Short levy due to misclassification of documents 2 0.59 
2 Short realisation of stamp duty and registration fees 2 0.20 

due to late receipts of revised rates 
3 Other cases 16 1.68 

To tall 20 2.47 
D Taxes on SIUlgar<rane 
1 Non levy of interest on arrears of tax 12 1.18 
2 Non recovery of tax on removal of sugar from factory 5 6.41 
3 Other cases 12 5.23 

To tall 2~Jr 12.82 
Grand 1l'otall 37]. 210.75 

During the year 2005-06, the concerned department accepted under 
assessment etc. involving Rs (OS crore in 12 cases which were pointed out 
during th_e year 2005-06. 

A few illustrative cases including review on "Levy amllill colllledion of llandl 
revemne" involving tax effect of Rs 165.83 crore are discussed in the 
following paragraphs: 



Chapter-V: Other Tax Receipts 

llllli\llllllltllllllilltf.ill\111111111111 
·llliiUBI 

{') Arrears of Rs 113.76 crore was pending for collection as of March 
2006. 

(Paragraph 5.2.8) 

Non fixation of commercial rent for conversion of agricultural land for 
commercial purposes by tenants resulted in non realisation of revenue 
ofRs 4.37 crore. · 

(Paragraph 5.2.9) 

Khas mahal leases were sold/transferred without permission of 
. competent .authority. Besides, leases were occupied without payment 
of rent. This resulted in non levy of revenue of Rs 140.51 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.2.11) 

· o Public_ land, encroached by persons, was neither got vacated nor 
settled which resulted in non realisation of Rs 60 lakh in shape of 
salami and rent. 

(Paragraph 5.2J.4) 

Non settlement 'of 15,750 acres of Bhoodan land with eligible persons 
resulted in revenue foregone of Rs 12.49 lakh in shape of rent and cess. 

(Paragraph 5.2.16) 

~~~~~-~~1] 
5.2.1 Government may consider that 

!9 provision of Acts/ Rules and instructions of the department should be 
followed for assessment and collection of land rent /cess and renewal 
of leases etc; and 

o internal control may be evolved to monitor assessment and collection 
of revenue. 

5.2.2 Levy and collection of land revenue in State is governed mainly under 
the provisions of Bihar Tenancy Act, 1885 (BT Act) as amended from time to 

. time, Bihar . Land Reforms Act, (BLR Act); 1950 Bihar Public Land 
Encroachment Act, 1956 (BPLE Act), Bihar Land Rent (exemptions from· 
payment) Act~ 1982 and Bihar Government Estates (Khas Mahal) Manual, 

· 1953 and Rules made under these Acts. 

With enactment of the BLR Act, effective from 25 September 1950, the 
management of land, maintenance of records and collection of revenue came 
under control of Government. Bihar Government Estates (Khas Mahal) 
Manual provides for maintenance of registers and returns for land records, 
demand, collection and balances of land revenues. Since vesting land in 

(31) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

Government, no survey of land in the state was conducted; consequently, land 
rent fixed in first decade of the twentieth century is still being levied. 

Besides land rent, cess such as road cess, education cess, health cess, and 
agricultural development cess as provided in Bengal Cess ~ct, 18 80 (as 
adopted by Bihar and amended from time to time) are leviable. 

l:!:llillli1iiil:ill:::v.l 
5.2.3 The Commissioner cum Secretary, Revenue and Land Reforms 
Department is the head of the departinent. He is responsible for administration 
and execution of the provisions of Acts/Rules in respect of revenue, settlement 
policies and programmes. For efficient administration, State is divided into 
nine revenue divisions each under the control of divisional ce>mmissioner 
(DC). The divisions are divided into 3 8 districts, each headed by Collector 
who is assisted by Additional Collector (AC). There are 99 sub divisions each 
headed by sub divisional officer (SDO) who is assisted by Deputy Collector, 
Land Reforms (DCLR). At the block level there are 510 anchals (circles). 
Anchal adhikari (AA) is incharge of circle for assessment and collection of 
land revenue including cess. The collection of revenue is effected primarily 
throughhalka1 karmacharis in each circle. 

~!BI!f.~iiilli!i~l 
5.2.4 TI1e review was conducted with a view to ascertain that: 

$ provisions of the Acts, Rules and executive instructions are enforced to 
manage land records properly and to safeguard the revenue of state; 
and 

there exists an internal control mechanism within the department, 
which is reliable and working efficiently for levy and collection of 
land revenue. 

lflil:§iililii] 
5.2.5 The review of records of four ACs (Revenue), five DCLRs and 14 AAs 
for the period from 2000-01 to 2004-05 was conducted during the period 
between February and May 2006. Beside, the records of the Commissioner 
cum Secretary were also test checked. The points noticed during audit have 
been included in review. 

f:II!B.:I!:iint!!A~illrltliB 
5.2.6 Internal controls are intended to provide reasonable assurance of proper 
enforcement of laws; rules and departmental instructions. Internal audit, a vital 
component of internal control is generally defined as control of all controls to 
enable an organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are 
functioning reasonably well . 

. Bihar Gevernment Estate (Khas Mahal) Manual provides for maintenance of 
following registers/returns by Collector and AAs. 

1 A primary unit of a revenue circle. 

(32) 



Chapter-V: Other Tax Receipts 

5.2.6.1 Return I and IT are prepared and maintained at anchal, subdivision and 
district level showing consolidated statement of annual demand, collection and 
balance of · revenue. Targets and achievements are monitored by the 
departme~t ~ough these returns. 

Test-check of return I of34 out of 63 anchals revealed that returns I showing 
consolidated demand, collection and arrear were not maintained properly. 

5.2.6.2Register II is maintained in anchals, wherein a separate page is allotted 
for each tenant in which annual demand of rent is :recorded. 

During test check of records, 9 out of 19 AAs did not produce register II and 
in other cases, the register II was not properly maintained. 

5.2.6.3 Return ill is maintained at anchal level comprising of detailed list of 
defaulters on basis of register II who were not making payment of dues or 
arrears. 

During test check it was revealed that 16 out of 19 AAs· were hot maintaining 
return ill. 

5.2.6.4 Register .. IX is maintained in anchal office in which arrears of land 
rent, cess and other revenue r~coverable under Bihar and Orissa Public 
Demand Recovery Act, 1914 (PI>R Act) are recorded. 

Test check revealed that 18 out of 19 AAs were not maintaining register IX. 

5:2.'6;5For collection of revenue, a register showing demand in arrears of 
previous years, demand. raised, collections and balances (DCB) during the 

. year is to be maintained in each circle. After the close of year, a list of 
defaulters is to be prepared which is to be scrutinised by an ofticer deputed by 
collector for the purpose who will after enquiry· pass order in cases where 
certificates are to be issued. He should submit a certificate to collector before 
1 July that scrutiny of return has been done. 

Further, a return which contains DCB of rent and cess of estates are prepared 
on the basis of entries in DCB Register as stated above. 

During test check of return of 34 AAs2
, one DCLR3 and two ACs4

, it was 
noticed that returns did not indicate actual annual rent due for the year and 
closing balances correctly, and merely represented the target fixed by the 
department. The openillg balance o{ the year did not tally with the closing 
balance of previous year. Thus, the closing balance funiished to department by 
the circles concerned did not represent the actual arrears of rent including cess 
as confirmed by the department. TI1e details of defaulters were not mentioned 
and consequently certificate proceedings were not initiated as required under 
PDR Act. 

5:2.6.6Under the provisions of the PDR Act, certificate proceedings ar~ 
initiated for realisation of arrears for which the requiring officer (RO) sends 

2 Asthawan, Azamnagar, Barh, Bhabhua, Barsoi, Banka, Bounsi, Benipur, Biroul, 
Bakhtiarpur, Chapra, Chandi, Chanan, Darbhanga, Ekangarsarai, Hilsa, Kako, Katoria, 
Kalyanpur, Hazipur, Lalganj, MokGma, Nawada, Noorsarai, Bettiah, Katihar, Pandarak, 
Rahui, Supaul, Sherghati, Sarai Ranjan,.Sakra, Ujiarpur and Vaishali. 

3 Ddlsinghsarai. 
4 Darbhanga and Jehanabad. 

(33) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

proposals to the certificate ofticer (CO) and make entries of such cases in 
register IX and the CO after being satisfied that any public demand payable to 
the collector is due, signs a certificate. 

Scrutiny of monthly reports on comniercial rent of 19 AAs5, four DCLRs6 and 
three ACs7 during April 2005 to May 2006, revealed that out of Rs 39.64 
crore on account of rent recoverable by the department during the years from 
2000-01 to 2004-05, only Rs 0.30 crore was realised. No certificate 
proceedings were initiated under PDR A~:t by the department for realisation of 
dues. 

5.2.6."7The applications received for mutation8 of land shall be serially 
numbered and entered in register VIII. All pending cases should be first 
entered in red ink and thereafter new cases be entered serially. 

Test check of mutation cases and relevant register in AAs, Patna Sadar and 
Hajipur revealed that applications received for mutations were not entered in 
register VIII making monitoring of disposal of cases difficult. 

5.2.6.8 Government instructions issued in April 1969, provide for disposal of 
mutation cases within three months followed by monthly inspection by AA 
and periodical inspection by DCLR 

Scrutiny of mutation register and relevant records of AA, Vaishali revealed 
abnormal delay ranging from two to three years in disposal of mutation cases. 
Six cases for the year 2002-03, 14 cases of 2003-04 and 371 cases of 2004~05 
were pending till August 2006. 

Improper/non maintenance of registers/returns was indicative of non 
adherence to internal control measures and had adverse effect on the 
assessment and realisation of revenue as described in succeeding paragraphs: 

~:~ili~ii!!!imt.,»fl~:~~~:lvllu;l 
5.2.7;1 BEs and actual receipts during the period from 2000-01 to 2004-05 
was as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 
Year BEs Actual Excess (+)shortfnll (-) Percentage of variation 

receipts 

2000-01 37.61 34.33 (-) 3.28 9 
2001-02. 35.00 34.08 (-) 0.92 3 
2002-03 56.19 36.15 (-)20.04 36 
2003-04 75.00 33.80 (-)41.20 55 
2004-05 84.00 33.39 (-)50.61 60 

There was substantial variatiOns between BEs and receipt realised which 
ranged between 3 6 and · 60 per cent during the period from 2002-03 and 
2004-05. Reasons for variation though called for in May 2006 were not 
furnished. 

5 Barh., Bettiah, Bhabhua, Chapra, Hazipur, Katoria, Lakhisarai; Mokama, Nawada, 
Noorsarai, Pandarak, Patna Sadar, Rajauli, Rahui, Sakra, Samastipur, Sandesh, 
Sheikhpura and Shahpur. 
Barsoi, Dalsinghsarai, Nalanda and Supaul. 

7 Darbhanga, .Tahanabad and Saran. 
8 T;ansfer of title in Register ll/Govemment record. 

(34) 



~ 

Chapter-V.· Other Tax Receipts 

5.2.7.2Bihar Financial Rules Vol-'l (BFRs) provides for periodical 
.reconciliation of figures of department with those of Accountant General 
(A&E). 

As per information supplied by the Land Reforms and Revenue Department, it 
was noticed that there was wide variation, between the figures of department 
and ofAccountant General (A&E), as shown under: 

(Rupees in cJroJre) 
Year ;\S per Fimmce As per department Difference Percentnge of 

Acconnts variation 

2000-01 34.33 25.52 (-)8:81 ( -)25.66 
2001-02 34.08 27.70 (-)6.38 (-)18.72 
2002-03 - 36.15 32.01 (-)4.14 (-)11.45 
2003-04 33.80 31.17 (-)2.63 (-)7.78 
2004-05 33.39 34.24 (+)0.85 (+) 2.54 

Variations between revenue receipt as per Finance Accounts and departmental 
figures ranged between(-) 7.78 per cent and (-) 25.66 per cent during the 
period between 2000~01 to 2003-04, whereas during 2004-05 it was ( +) 2.54 
per cent in departmental figures. It is evident that department did not reconcile 
the figures with the figures as booked by the Accountant General (A & E). . . 

5.2.8 According to BT Act, land rent payable by a tenant shall be paid in four 
equal instalments falling due on the last day of each quarter ofthe agricultural 
year9

. Rent not paid in time shall be deemed to be arrear at the end of the 
agricultural year which is. rec'overable through certificate proceedings under 
PDRAct. 

As per information furnished by Government in September 2006, arrears of 
revenue of Rs 113.76 crore were pending collection for last five years as of 
March 2006. Yearwise details of arrears of revenue are as under: 

(Rupees in cnme) 
Year Amom1t 

2000-01 16.52 
2001~02 15.44 
2002-03 17.76 
2003~04 38.61 
2004~05 25.43 

'fotal 113.76 

However, agewise analysis and stages at which the arrears were pending 
though called for m May 2006, was not furnished by the department 
(October 2006). 

5.2.9 Under the provisions of the BT Act as amended with effect from 26 
August 1993, a raiyat10may, with prior permission of collector, use the land 
for purpose other than agriculture purpose. The Collector, before giving such 
permission, shall redeter.rlline the rent of such land to the extent of five 

9 Section 53 of B. T. Act, 1885. 
10 raiyat-a person who has acquired a rig hi to lwld land for cultivation by himself or by 

member of his family and includes his successor. · 

(35) 



•.. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

per cent but not less than three per cent of the market value of such land. If a 
raiyat has not taken prior permission for· such use, Collector may allow such 
use on payment of double the amount of rent which he would have been liable 
to pay, had he applied in time for the period between the date of use or the 
date of application or detection as the case may be. 

Scrutiny of case records and entries in commercial rent registers maintained in 
offices of 18 AAs 11 and 6 DCLRs12 during April 2005 to May 2006 revealed 
that 799.321 acres of agricultural land involving 869 tenants were utilised for 
commercial purposes such as saw mills, market shops, petrol pumps, hotels, 
cinema halls, tlour mills and godown etc; without permission and were 
detected by department during the period from 2000-01 to 2004-05. 
Commercial rent in these cases was not fixed by departmental authorities 
resulting in non realisation of revenue of Rs 4.37 crore during the period from 
2000-01 to 2004-05 as worked out on the basis of value of land indicated in 
t;he case records: 

5.2.].0 Under the Bihar Government Estates (Khas Mahal) 13 Manual and 
Rules made thereunder for leasehold Khas Mahalland; Govenm1ent is to issue 
notice to the lessees to apply for renewal of the lease, six months prior to its 
expiry. The lessee is required to apply for renewal of his lease, three months 
prior to its expiry. 

Mei1tion was made in paragraph 2.4 of the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipt); Government of Bihar for the year 
ended 31 March 1998 on the above subject and revenue implications thereof. 
Public Accounts Conmuttee (PAC) recoinmended in July 2003 that lapses 
may be explained arid reported to conmuttee within six months. However, no 
report has been submitted to the committee, so far (August 2006) 

Test check of records between January and June 2006 in the office of 
Additional Collector, Purnea revealed that 30.865 acres of Khas Mahalland 
held in 179 leases for 30 years were not renewed after their expiry between 
1970-71 and 2004-05 and the lessees or their heirs continued to occupy lease 
hold property without payment of rent. In above cases, though the lessees 
applied for renewal of their expired leases in time, inaction on the part of the 
department to renew leases on fresh terms and conditions resulted in non 
realisation ofRs 13.06 crore as lease rent only during 2001-02 to 2005-06. 

After tlus was pointed out, the Commissioner stated in October 2006 that 
action for renewal of expired leases was being taken up. Furtl1er reply has not 
been received (October 2006). 

ltiiit.liwr~:l~iiw!l#.lj\jlfii.It~i.l~\m~Si~~~~~--~~~tnll-m.ire\\J 
5.2.n Bihar Government Estates (Khas Mahal) Manual provides that in case 
a lessee who changes tl1e purpose of lease or transfers the property witl10ut 

11 Balrampur, Barsoi, Biraul, Darbhanga, Elwngarsarai, Goraul, Hazipur, Hilsa, Kanli. 
Lakhisarai, Motihari, Rajauli, Salwra, Samastipur, Sherghati, Supaul, Ujiarpur rmd 
Vaishali. 

12 Aurangabad, Benipur, Dalsighsarai, Darbhanga, Nalanda and Samastipur. 
13 khas mahal means Govemment estate under the direct management of Govemment. 

(36) 



Chapter-V.· Other Tax Receipts 

approval of competent authority is to be treated as trespasser and shall have no 
claim for continuation of lease on past terms and· conditions of lease 
agreement and Governrilent may resume such land. The trespassers should be 
issued notices to notify their intention if they are desirous of taking land on 
fresh lease by a fixed date. On fresh lease, salami at the current market value· 
of land besides annual rent at the rate of two and five per cent for residential 
and commercial purposes respectively is leviable. As penal rent, the defaulter 
is liable to pay double the rent as envisaged in fresh lease for the period of 
default together with penal interest at the rate of 10 per cent per annum. 

Scrutiny of records in the office of AC, Purnea revealed that 280.60 acres of 
Khas Mahal land held by 36 lessees in perpetual lease, either sold or 
transferred their leasehold land without permission of competent authority and 
the trespassers/transferees continued to occupy the land without payment of 
rent slice 1983-84. The department failed to resume the land or to make fresh 
lease on fresh terms and conditions which resulted in non levy of revenue of 
Rs 140.51 crore (salami: Rs 114.23 crore; penal rent: Rs 22.85 crore; and 
penal interest: Rs 3.43 crore) during the period from 2001-02 to 2005-06. 

After this was pointed out, the Commissioner stated in October 2006 that 
action for eviction against the trespassers was being taken. Further reply has 
not been received (October 2006) 

5.2.12 Under the provisions of BT Act, Government may, in any case, make 
an order directing that a survey be made and a record of rights be prepared by 
revenue officer in respect of lands in any local area, estate or part thereof. The 
revenue officer shall after publication of the records of rights, assess fair and 
equitable rent for tenants of every class. 

Scrutiny of records of rights and assessment of rent on Kahil lagan land in the 
AA, Purnea, East (Purnea Sadar) revealed that as per municipal survey 
completed in 1990, 10536.16 acres of Kahil lagan land was identified for 
assessment. Out of which, 146.31 acre only was assessed for rent tilll991-92. 
Thus, 103 89.85 acre was pending for assessment of rent as on March 2006. 
This resulted ·in non levy of rent and cess amounting to Rs 1.21 crore for the 
period 2000-01 to 2004-05. 

After this was pointed out, AA Purnea stated (August 2006) that steps were 
being taken to assess rent on Kahil lagan land. The reply is not tenable as 
considerable period of 17 years has lapsed since publication of records of 
rights and AA has failed to assess the rent. 

I::N:f.i!J.il:::lr:J.IIJ 
5.2.13 Under the Bihar Land Rent (Exemption from Payment) Act, 1982, 
Government exempted small holdings up to two hectares ·from levy of limd 
rent with effect from 1 April 1978. However, such holdings were not 
exempted from levy of various cess like road cess, education cess, health cess 

14 Kabillagan holdings are those, which are legally assessable to rent but on which rent has 
not been assessed so Jar and which do not come within the purview of sections 5,6,and 7 o.f 
the Bihar Land Reforms Act,1959. 

(37) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

and agricultural development cess leviable under the Bengal Cess Act (1880) 
as applicable in Bihar. Government while revising the rates of different classes 
of cess in 1982 instructed all the revenue officers to levy and collect cess from 
all tenants (raiyats) including those who were exempted from payment of land 
rent. 

Scrutiny of records of AC, Muzaffarpur, revealed in April 2005 that demand 
of various cess were not raised against tenants of small holdings who were 
exempted from payment of land rent. This resulted ·in non levy of cess of 
Rs 88.15 lakh for the period from 2001-02 to 2003-04. 

r:&B.itlmH~tnti~Ail~tr::B.t::iiili~~tiliiiifiti::liil 
5.2.14 Under BPLE Act, if a person has encroached, any public land, he may 
be served a notice requiring him to vacate the encroachment or to settle such 
public land on payment of rent and damages for the use of such land as per 
rules under Government Estates (Khas Mahal) Manual 1953. In case of 
impairment of the value . of the public land by using it for 
residential/commercial purposes, salami15 at the prevailing market value of 
such land together with annual residential/commercial rent at the rate of two or 
tive percent as the case may he, of such salami is payable respectively. 

During test check of records in four AAs 16 it was noticed that 35 persons had 
encroached 4.42 acres of land and used it for hotels, shops, market and 
residential houses between the year 1987-88 and 2004-05. No action has been 
taken by the department either to vacate the encroachment or to settle such 
land with these persons. This resulted in non realisation of Rs 60 lakh in shape 
of salami and rent calculated for the period 2000-01 to 2004-05. 

5.2.15 The rights of intermediaries in gair mazarua khas land17 (GM Khas) 
were abolished and all such lands were vested with Government under BLR 
Act. As per instructions issued by Government from time to time, revenue 
officer is to examine cases of unsettled GM khas land to settle such land with 

. persons of eligible categories, such as scheduled caste, scheduled tribes, 
backward classes and landless persons at fair and equitable rent. 

Scrutiny of monthly progress reports of six AAs 18 and tive DCLRs 19 revealed 
that out of 1,38,044 acres of GM khas land vested in Government, 94,451 
acres of land was settled with eligible categories up to March 2005 leaving 
43,593 acres of land pending for settlement by the department. Non settlement 
of land with eligible persons had a revenue effect of Rs35.61 lakh in shape of 
land rent and cess for the period 2000-01 to 2004-05. 

15 
Salami is the Govemm(mt share in incre~sed value of land. 

16 Benipur, Ekangarsarai, Hazipur and Pusa. 
17 

Public land, the ownership of which is vested in Govemment and may be settled with 
persons of eligible category. 

18 
Chatarpur, Fatehpur, Goroul, Kako, Nawada,- Supaul. 

19 
Aurangabad, Barsoi, Dalsinghsarai, Darbhanga, Samastipur. 

(38) 



Chapter-V: Other Tax Receipts 

5.2.16 Under the Bihar Bhoodan Yagna Act, 1954 the land vested in the Bihar 
Bhoodan Yagna Committee is to be granted to landless persons or to a village 
conununity, gram panchayat or co-operative societies by committee· in the 

· prescribed manner. The Act provides for conferment of occupancy right on the 
grantee over such land subject to payment of rent and cess. 

On scrutiny of records of four AAs,20 four DCLRs21 and two ACs22
, it was 

' noticed that out of 36,573 acres of bhoodan land donated during the period' 
1954-55, 20,823 acres of land was distributed upto 2004-05 leaving a balance 
of 15,750 acres. Had Government settled the land during the last three to five 
years, it would have fetched revenue of Rs 12.49 lakh in form of rent and cess 
during the period between 2000~01 to 2004-05. 

1~\fl.qfitiEii~~~:l 
5.2.17 The Revenue and Land Reforms Department could notexercise proper 
internal control for demand and collection from lessees. The returns prescribed 
were not properly maintained. No certificate proceedings were instituted to 
recover the arrears. The leases were not revised though the lease holders had 
applied within prescribed period. Kabilland was not assessed even after delay 
of 17 years after publication of records of rights. Government failed either to 
vacate encroachment or settle the same with occupants. 

Audit findings as a · result of test check of records were reported to 
· Government in August 2006 with specific request to attend the meeting of the 
Audit Review Committee (ARC) of land revenue. Meeting of ARC was held 
on 31 October 2006 and Additional Secretary (Land Reforms and Revenue) 
attended the meeting. Reply of the Government has been incorporated in the 
review. 

Under the provisions of Bihar Tax on Entry of Goods into Local Areas for 
·consumption, use or sale therein Act, (BTEG Act) 1993 read with "BF Act and 
Rules framed and instructions issued thereunder, on entry of certain specified 
goods (scheduled goods) for consumption, use or sale in Bihar, entry tax is 
levied at the rates prescribed from time to time. Every dealer who is liable to 
pay tax. under the BTEG Act, shall make an application for registration before 
the prescribed authority within seven days of his becoming liable to pay tax. 
The prescribed authority after verifying the particulars furnished by the dealer, 
shall grant him a registration certificate within 30 days from the date of receipt 
of application. Failure to apply for registration attracts penalty, in addition to 
tax, at the rate of Rs 50 for each day of default or an an1ount equivalent to the 

20 Barsoi, Chatarpur, Kako and Obra. 
21 Aurangabad, Benipur, Samastipur and Sherghati. 
22 Nawada and Saran. 

(39) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

amount of tax, whichever is less~ According to executive instructions of the 
department issued in November 1998 and May 2002, the assessing authorities 
(AA) are required to cross verify the returns and other information and initiate 
proceedings against the defaulting dealers. Further, every dealer liable to pay 
tax shall furnish an abstract of monthly import of goods, a true and complete 

· return for each quarter and also an annual return in respect of all scheduled 
goods under. BTEG Act and admitted tax payable thereon in accordance with 
the provisions of BF Act. 

Cross verification of information collected in audit from case tiles, utilisation · 
statements of declaration forms C and F, trading accounts and returns tiled 
under BF Act and CS.T Act by eight dealers revealed the following: 

5.3.1 In five circles23
, it wa$ noticed in June and December 2005 that five 

dealers imported scheduled goods valued at Rs 60.10 crore between 2001-02 
and 2004-05. Of this, two dealers of Special Circle, Patna and Siwan, who 
imported scheduled goods of Rs 54.11 crore between 2001-02 and 2003-04, 
did not file any return as required under the Act but paid entry tax of Rs 2.26 
crore against payable entry tax of Rs 3.29 crore. fu the remaining three cases, 
the dealers had not paid entry tax of Rs 0.43 crore. Tllis resulted in non I short 
payment of entry tax of Rs 2.75 crore including penalty wllich escaped notice 
of the AA. 

5.3.2 In three circles24
, it was noticed between October 2004 and November 

2005 that three dealers imported scheduled goods valued at Rs 6.50 crore 
during 2002-03 and 2003-04. The dealers neither got themselves registered 
nor paid any entry tax under the provisions of BTEG Act. Tllis resulted in non 
registration of dealers and non levy of entry tax of Rs 34.48 lakh. 

The AAs, being common under both the Acts, failed to detect the fact of non 
registration and non deposit of tax under the BTEG Act through cross 
verification of figures of periodical returns tiled by assesses under both the 
Acts. 

After this was pointed out, the ACCT, Siwan circle stated in August 2006 that 
entry tax and penalty was deposited by one dealer. The reply was not tenable 
as proof of payment produced to audit was for Rs 11.79 lakh against payable 
amount of Rs 26.34 lakh. The DCCT, Patna West circle stated in October 
2004 that the dealer concerned has applied for registration wllile the ACCT, 
Jehanabad circle stated that steps would be taken for registration of the 
dealers. In the remaining cases, the ACCTs/DCCTs25 agreed to exanline the 
records. Further reply has not been received (October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government in April 2006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). 

l!i~i.:::::::![llliiaili!.!!II::!P.IIII:::::J . 
Under t.he provisions of BTEG Act read with BF Act, if the prescribed 
authority in the course of any proceedings or otherwise is satisfied that any 
registered dealer has furnished incorrect statement of llis turnover or incorrect 

23 Barh, Danapur, Nawada, Special CirCle Patna and Siwan. 
24 Jehanabad, Patna (West), and. Patna City (West). 
25 Barh, Danapur, Nawada, Patna City (West) and Special Circle Patna. 

(40) 



Sl. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

Chapter-V· Other Tax Receipts 

particulars of his sales or purchase in the return, he shall after giving the dealer · 
an opportunity of being heard, direct that he shall in _addition to any tax, pay 
by way of penalty a sum not exceeding three times but not less than an amount 

. equal to the an1ount of tax. 

In three commercial taxes circles, it was noticed between September and 
November 2005 froin the assessment records, utilisation of road permit, 
certificate of declaration forms, purchase statements, trading accounts and 
returns~ that four dealers suppressed value of scheduled goods of Rs 13.86 
crore importedipurchased between 2001-02 and 2003-04. The AAs while 
finalising assessment. between December 2003 and December 2004 failed to 
detect the suppression of turnover. In case of DCCT Dana pur, the AA detected 
suppression ~f turnover and imposed penalty but failed to levy entry tax while 
finalising assessment in September 2004. This resulted· in short levy of entry 
tax of Rs 1.34 crore including minimum penalty as shown in the table given 
below: 

(Rupees iAA Xalkh) 
Name of the Assessment Commodity Rate. of Actual value. Difference Alnonnt of Short 

circle ~ tax of import leviable levy 
Number of Monthm1d (in according !2 tax of 

·dealer year of percent) records Penalty Entry 
assessntent assessed Tax 

vnlue 

·DCCT, Patna 2002-03 Cement 5 7480.74 1230.33 61.52 123.04 
_Special Jan. 2004to 6250.41 61.52 

2 June 2004. Coal 4 1649.65 2.71 5.42 
1581.91 67.74 2.71 

DCCT, Patna 2003-04 Waxed Paper, 5 37.09 30.04 1.50 3.00 
City, West Dec. 2004 Plastic 7.05 1.50 

1 lamination 

DCCT, 2001-02 Iron & steel 4 703.34 58.26 2.33 2.33 
Dana pur Dec.2003 to 645.08 (Already 

1 Sept. 2004 imposed)· 
Total 1,386.37 68.06 133.79 

65:73 

The cases were reported to Government between January and April 2006; 
reply has not been received (October 2006). 

~=l~t:l=~vtwL1:::-I=='ww~1=====Mt~i·=rt:=~i';~,=~::::~rn~i·'=tt.w=:::==l1·=·=;iiai'~i\:ii,t:ti=$~i=tr:m . t¥~N?~f!~::~t.o:._:~~~:=:~::f~~~~~:(*~::Jig1f:::.J~i~J~!-ilWM 
Under the provisions of BTEG Act and Rules framed thereunder, an importer 
of scheduled goods becomes liable to pay tax under the BF Act by virtue of 
sale of such scheduled goods .. The liability to pay tax under the BF Act shall 
stand reduced to the extent of tax paid under BTEG Act. The claim for 
reduction of liability to pay sales tax is required to be scrutinised by the AA 
before the next quarterly return falls due. The AA is to satisfy itself regarding 
the correctness of the claim for reduction and make appropriate endorsement 
in the assessment records and certificate in form ET-X. Tax liability of the 
dealer is to be reduced at the time of assessment of sales tax only after 
production of such certificate. 

5.5.1 In Darbhanga circle, it was noticed in January 2006 that a dealer· 
assessed to tax for the year 2002-03 in March 2005, availed reduction in 
liability of tax of Rs 5.79 iakh payable under BF Act, on the basis of entry tax 

(41) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

paid on the goods valued at Rs L 16 crore though these goods were not sold 
during the year. This resulted in irregular adjustment of tax ofRs 5.79lakh .. 

After this was pointed out, the DCCT, Darbhanga circle admitted in January 
2006 that it. was a procedural mistake. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2006). 

5.5.2 In Patliputra circle, it was noticed in December 2005 that a dealer 
assessed to tax of Rs 4.22 crore under BF Act in July 2005 for the assessment 
year 2001-02, was allowed reduction in liability of tax to the tune of Rs 11.71 
lakh being entry tax paid on purchase of goods valued at Rs 2.54 crore. Of 
this, goods of Rs 90.21 lakh only was, however, sold to other dealers for 
resale within the state (through form IX) on which the dealer had no liability 
to pay tax under BF Act. Adjustment of entry tax of Rs 8.11 lakh was only 
admissible on .the balance amount of Rs 1.64 crore. Reduction allowed in the 
liabilityoftax to the tune ofRs 3.60 lakh was, therefore, irregular .. 

The matter was reported to department and Government in April 2006; reply 
has not been received (October 2006). 

Under the BTEG Act read with BF Act, if a registered dealer fails to make 
payment of the tax due by 15th day of the following month, the AA shall, after 
giving the dealer an opportunity of being heard, impose penalty which may 
extend to five per cent but not less than two and a half per cent of the amount 
of tax for each of first three months or part thereof and 10 per cent but not less 
than five per cent for each subsequent month or part thereof following the due 
date of payment of tax. 

In four commercial taxes circles26
, it was noticed between July and December 

2005, that four dealers did not deposit admitted tax of Rs 1.14 crore by the due 
dates for the assessment years 2000-01 to 2002-03. The delay in payment 
ranged between _12 and 892 days. The AAs, while finalising the assessments 
between May 2003 and November 2004, however failed to levy penalty of 
Rs 25.72 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the ACCT, Siwan circle stated in January 2006 that 
taxes were deposited in time. In remaining cases the officers incharge agreed 
to examine the cases. The reply of ACCT, Siwa:q. was not tenable as it was 
apparent from challans and statement furnished by the dealer that the amount 
was paid belatedly. Further reply has not been received (October 2006). 

The cases were reported to Government in April 2006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). 

~~m~m~:~:~:~:~mi!~:~i~~~~:r.~m'=rll:l 
Under the provisions of the Bihar Sugarcane (Regulation of Supply and 
Purchase) Act, 1981 and Rules framed thereunder, cane tax is payable within. 
15 days from,the closure of the month to which the tax relates. In case of non 

26 
Bhagalpur, Danapur, Patna Special and Siwan. 

(42) 



Chapter-V· Other Tax R~ceipts 

payment of tax within due date, interest at the rate of 11 per cent .per mmum is 
recoverable for the period of dday. 

In test check of records of three cane officers27
, it was noticed between June 

and December 2005 that cane tax aggregating Rs 14.93 crore pertaining to the 
crushing yeats28 2002-03 to 2004-05 was assessed as payable by seven sugar 
factories29.TI1ese amounts were, however, paid belatedly between March 2003 
and June 2006. Interest am~unting toRs 47.81 lakh30

, though leviable, was 
not levied on the occupiers of factories. 

After this was pointed out between June 2005 and January 2006, Government 
stated in June 2006 that demand notices had been issued in June 2006. to the 
defaulting factories for payment of interest. Report on recovery is awaited · 
(October 2006). 

27 Bettiah, Gopalganj and Ramnagar. 
28 crushing year means the year commencing from 1st July in eVery year and ending on 30'./t · 

June of the following year. . 
29 MP. Udyog Ltd., Majhaulia, Haringagar Sugar Mill, Harinagar, New Swadeshi Sugar 

Mills, Narko.tiaganj, Tirupati Sugar Ltd:, Bagaha, Bharat Sugar Mill, Sidhwalia, Vishnu 
~ugar Mill, Harakhua and Sasamusha Mills Ltd., Sasamusha . . 

3° Calculated at bank rate of 6 per cent prevailing during 2002-05 according to Reserve 
Bank of India. 

(43) 



(-t;li!:::IIIJIII!ill-1 
~~~~.::::::::::l~llltil~:ii.l.il ' 
Test check of records of the following receipts conducted during the year 
2005-06, revealed loss/non recovery of revenue etc. of Rs 192.27 crore in 290 
cases as indicated below: 

(Rupees in crore) 
SI. Categories No. Amount 

·No. of 
cases 

A Review on Police Receipts 1 52.38 
Total 1 52.38 

B Mines and Minerals 
1 Non/short levy of royalty and cess 4 0.68 
2 Non levy of interest 12 1.23 
3 Nmi levy of penalty/fees 15 5.90 
4 Non levy of stamp duty and registration fees 11 4.40 
5 Non/short levy of auction money due to non/irregular 5 7.26 

settlement of sand ghat 
6 Other cases · 33 16.73 

Total 80 36.2(1 
c Water Rates 
1 Loss of revenue due to non assessment of target of 9 1.63 

irrigation 
2 Delay in assessment of water rates 14 4.86 
3 Other cases 61 53.23 

Total 84 59.72 
D Weights and! Measures 
1 Non realisation of revenue due to non reverification of 1 0.13 

weights and measures 
2 Revenue not credited to Government treasury 1 0.03 

Total 2 0.16 
E Forest Receipts 
1 Loss of revenue due to departmental lapses 76 35.12 
2 Other cases 47 8.69 

Total 123 43.81 
Grand Total 290 192.27 

A few illustrative casesincluding a review on "Police Receipts" involving tax 
effect of Rs 62.37 crore are discussed in the following paragraphs: 



Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

Demand of GRP for Rs 9.62 crore pertaining to the years 1979-80 to 
November 2000 was raised with delay ranging from four to 25 years. 

(JParagmplhl 6.2.8. ]_) 

llrregular adjustment of police receipt of Rs 35.94 crore towards 
departmental account. 

(lParagn-aplhl 6.2.8.2) 

o Leave salary and pension contribution of Rs 79.44 lakh was not 
realised from railways. 

(lParagraplhl 6.2.8.3) 

Expenditure of Rs 11.09 crore representing Railway share of GRP cost 
was irregular. 

(Paragmplhl6.2.8.4) 

·Demand for Rs 1.37 crore being cost of staff of establishment of IG 
and DIG was not raised. 

(Pmragn-aplhl 6.2.9) 

a. Demand of Rs 5.35 crore for police forces supplied to commercial 
institutions andindividuals was not raised. 

(Paragraph 6.2.10.].& 6.2.].~.2) 

Government may consider to: 

o devise effective and efficient mechanism for timely assessment, raising 
. of demand and collection of police cost; 

<~> n1aintain demand, collection and ·balance register by all assessing · 
·authorities for assessment of· dues and· recoveries thereof from time to 
'time; 

e avoid unauthorised adjustment towards departmental expenditure from 
Governri1ent revenue; and .. 

111 · deploy police force to commercial undertakings and private individuals 
on receipt of police cost it~ advance. 

6.2.1 The police receipts. in State are governed by Police Act, 1861, Bihar 
·Police Manual1978 (BPM), Biha:r Service Code Volume-!, BFR, Government 

, Accounting Rule, 1990 (GAR) and Indian RailwayFinancial Code Volume-!. 

(45) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

The receipts of the Police Department mainly comprise recovery of cost of 
police force supplied to· other Governinents, (including Railways), public 
sector undertakings, private companies and individuals etc., fees, fines and 
forfeitures . and miscellaneous receipts such as sale proceeds of condemned 
Government vehicles, unclaimed/ corifisi::ated goods and wrecker charges for 
towing disabkd vehicles lying on the road. . 

6.2.2 Under overall control of Govenm1ent, Home (Police) Department, the 
Director General and Inspector General of Police (DGP) is the head of the 
department who is assisted by Additional Director General of Police (ADGP) 
and Assistant Inspector General (AIG) of police at headquarters, Inspector 
General of Police (IG), Deputy Inspector General of Police (DIG) and Senior 
Superintendents of Police (SSPs)/ Superintendent of Police (SPs) incharge of 
zones, ranges and districts respectively. There is one IG (Rail) who is 
responsible for deployment of police force for protection of Railways. He is 
assisted by one DIG and four Superintendents of Rail Police (SRPs). Besides, 
there are commandants, Bihar Military Police (BMP) in the state. 

DGP is responsible for deployment of police force, assessment and collection 
of cost of police guards in :respect of police personnel deployed in Railways 
and outside the State where as SP is responsible for assessment and collection 
of cost of deployment of police guard supplied to institutions/individulas in 
district concerned.· 

6.2.3 The review of police receipts was conducted to ascertain: 

o whether provisions of Acts/rules relating to assessment and collection 
of police· cost for deployment of police force were applied correctly 
and effectively; and . . 

® that internal control mechanism was functioning properly. 

6.2.4 The review of the records pertammg to the year from 2000-01 to 
2004-05 of the office of Secretary, Home (Police) Department, DGP, IG 
(Rail), four SRPs, 13 out of 40 SSPs/SP and six out of 16 Conm1andants, BMP 
was conducted between January and July 2006. Major findings emerging out 
of review are mentioned in succeeding paragraphs: 

6.2.5 Bihar budget procedures (BBP) provide that estimates of revenue and 
receipt should show the amounts expected to be realised within the year. In 
estimating revenue for the ensuing year, the. calculations should be based on 
actual demand including any arrears due for past years and the probabilities of 
their realisation during the year. · fu the case of t1uctuating revenue, ·the 
estimate should be based on a comparison of the last three years' receipts. BFR 
provides that the controlling officer should examine the budget proposals 

(46) 



_j 

Chapter-VI: Non Ta.-r: Receipts 

received tram the disbursing officer and submit these to Finance Department 
for further action. 

BEs and actual receipts during the last five years were as under: 

(Rupees in cJroJre) 
Year BEs Actual receipts Short fall Percentage of vnrintion 

2000-01 149.02 4.70 (-)144.32 97 
2001-02 45.00 3.98 (-) 4L02 91 
2002-03 46.35 22.71 (-) 23.64 51 
2003-04 46.35 16.86 (-) 29.49 64 
2004-05 24.67 13.72 . (-)10.95 44 

· The variation between BEs and actual receipts ranged from 44 to 97 per cent 
during 2000~01 to 2004-05. Reasons for variatiohs though called for in 
January 2006 were not furnished (October 2006). 

During the year 2000-01, though the actual receipt was only Rs 4.70 crore 
against theBEs of Rs 149.02 crore, theBEs during 2001-02 were reduced to 

. Rs 45 crore against which the actual 'receipt was merely Rs 3.98 crore, BEs 
during 2004-05 ·was further reguced to Rs 24.67 crore as compared to 
Rs 46.35 crore during 2003-04. The actual receipt during 2002-03 was Rs 
22.71 crore as compared to Rs 3.98 crore in 2001-02 and thereafter it 
continued to decrease. There. was nothing on record indicating any rationale 
behind such adhoc estimation of revenue. 

Further, scrutiny of records relating to BEs in the office of the DGP for the 
years 2000~01 to 2004-05 revealed that the DGP's office did not submit any 
BEs to the Finance. Department. BEs were prepared by the Finance 

· Department on adhoc basis by effecting increase/ decrease in the preceding 
years BEs. The Finance Department admitted in April 2006 the fact of 
preparation of BEs on adhoc basis owing to non receipt of BEs from 
controlling ofticer(s) concerned. Thus, prescribed procedure under BBP for 
preparation of BEs was not followed. As such the BEs prepared were 
unrealistic. -

6.2.6.1. According to instructions issued by DGP in August 2000 and from 
time to time, the progress report for realisation of cost of supply of police 
force supplied to other Governments, private individuals and conm1ercial 
undertakings etc; was to be submitted periodically by SSP/SPs to DGP to 
monitor progress of recovery of outstanding· dues for further submission to 
Government. 

The po'sition of arrears pertaining to the year 2000-01 to 2004-05 were called 
for in January 2006, Information was furnished by DGP after obtaining the 
s'ame from SSPs/SPs for only 29 out of 40 districts wherein arrears of Rs 7. 81 1 

crore was· outstanding as on March 2006. ·Year wise details of arrears is as 
under: 

Ot~ur Government department: Rs 0. 05 · crore; other parties Rs 2. 81 crore and 
bodies/corporation/air port authority: Rs 4.95 crore. 

(47) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

Yenr Amount in crore 

2000-01 0.18 
2001-02 4.22 
2002-03. 0.98 

. 2003-04 . 1.12 
2004-05 1.31 

Totall 7.8]. 

The information of arrears prior to 2000-01 was not furnished. 

16.2.6.2 Cross verification of details of arrears furnished· by DGP with the 
records of eight districts. by audit revealed that there was substantial variation 
in the figures supplied by DGP and as per records maintained by SSPs/SPs as 
shown under: 

(RUJPCCS inn llakl!A) 
Sl:-.'n N1m1e nl'the Arrenrs ncconling to Arrenrs nccording to SPs Difference 

district DGP's onice of districts concerned 

1 Nalanda 38.83 41.88 (-)3.05 
2 I..akhisarai 5.41 6.34 (-)0.93 
3 MuzatTarpur 7.85 84.84 (-)76.99 
4 Madhubani 9.52 52.09 (-)42.57 

·5 Gaya Nil 189.30 (-)189.30 
6 Motihari Nil 31.17 ( -)31.17 
7 Katihar Nil 57.01 (-)57.01 
8 Buxar Nil 41.81 (-)41.81 

· Difference in figures of arrears obtained from field offices and furnished by 
DGP was indicative of lack· of momtoring in respect of recovery of demands 
raised by district police authorities. 

6.2~7Internalcontrols are intended to provide reasonable assurance of proper 
enforcement of laws, rules and departmental inst~ctions. Internal audit, ;a vital 
component of internal control is generally defined as control of all controls to 
enable an organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systeh1s are 
functioning reasonably well. The Finance (Audit) Department, which works as . 
internal auditor has conducted audit of DGP office in the year 2003-04 
pertaining to the period upto 1997-98 only. The intetnal audit report, however, 
did not contain any observation on the receipts of the department. . 

6.2.1.1· BFR provides· that controlling ofticer concerned has to see that the 
dues of Government are correctly and promptly assessed, collected and 
deposited in the treasury. To monitor the recoveries, a demand, collection and 
balance register (DCB register) is required to be maintained wherein all · 
deri1ands raised; recovered and balance is to be mentioned. 

Test check of records of DGP Oftice and SSP/SPs offices revealed that in 
none· of the offices, DCB ·register was maintained. In the absence. of these 
records, raising of demand and recovery thereof could not be ascertained. 

6.2.7.2 Government of Bihar, Home (Police) Department issued instructions in 
February 2002, .that every drawing ,and disbursing ofticer is to prepare a 

(48) 



·. ·.: ,f Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

' ' . . : ·. ··. ~ .. ~ ' st~tement of expenditu,re year w!se .and iten1 wise (head wise) alongwith · 
treasury voucher number ; and . dat~ '• and . 0 btain required certificate after its 
reconciliation/verification from the Accountant General . (Accounts & 
Entitlement): 

. :·,:' 

'(.·· 

.· ,. 

··'.1. 

. ··:. ,: 

' . . 

The :positioA _of expe11dit,ure as · rep9rted 'by four SRPs and expenditure 
according'to Acc·ountant General(A&E) was as un.der: 

. . . . ··_.; •' . 

(RlJipCeS Jin C!rO!rC) 
Year Expenditure ·' SRPs 

Jonmlpur Kntihnl' Muznff fllllUr Pntna 

2001-02 SRP 357 7.35 9.86 10.20 
AG '3.12 8.28 5.92 9.37 

Difference (+)0.45 H0.93. (+)3.94 (+)0.83 
2002~03 SRP 3.10 .. ·: 7.69 11.24 11.56 

AG 4.13 10.22 10.16 10.51 
Difference 

' 
(-) 1.03 ' H2.53' (+)1.08 (+)1.05 

2003-04 SRP 4;081 8.09 10.22 10.88 
AG 4,0_84 8.41 8.87 10.78 

Difference ,, . (-)0.003 (-)0.32 {+)1.35 (+)0.10 
2004-05 SRP 4.29· 8.71 11.15 13.78 

. ·-· ··- ... :AG. 
.. 

'4.35 ,· 9.05 10.41 12.80 - .. . . 
.. .. 

Difference· (-) 0.06 
"· 

(-) 0.34 (+)0.74 (+)0.98 
.. ... ,:,· :_. . 

; Tlie Abo_v~ table indicates th~t during. the years 2001-02 to 2004-05, there was 
. dift~rence.''betw~en expe~dit.ure' tig~re~ a~. ~ep~rted by . the department and 
those' account~d for .by i:he .AG .. Reasons -f~r· variations though called for 
between February to April ~.006 w~re.nbtinti1ll~ted. 

. .. ~ ~- . ... . 

.. -~:::iltiiniiw¥::»r!il.l.lar!:n~f.iiimmfi!ltt:ltiiiim!ri~ti.i:::tmm:aaiiwiri:!:!l 
'6,.2.8 . .13.PM -provid~s 'r~r. ch,arging co~t_'ror_ s~pply of police force to Central 

_: ,Gov'1r~en~. departml::.n~~ ; inc,lu<;ling. Rail\yay~ .. _According to provisions of 
. !ndian Rai,lway FinaJlcial Co,de Volume-l,,.the, c;:ost of Government Railway 

Pqlice (GRJ.>) .will be s'tiared b-etween State Governrrient and Railways on 
.50:50 basis,. proyide~ .-Qle strength is determined with. the approval of 
:. Railway~. Share of cost of poli~e wiUincfude pay and allowances in respect of 
. GRP staff lnduding office and super~i~~ry. st~u pto the level of IG provided 

they _are exclusively incharge of GRP, oftic~ exp~nses and contingencies, cost 
' ·-nf pension'crr_Y' charges; cost Cif 'rbb.t of'buildmg occupied by GRP staff, apart 
: ·frorii'riiedit~il reimbiitsefuetit J.nkrhediCalallowarices payable to staff. 

; .. ';... : ~ ·;:; J: ·r; ; ;:. . . . : ., ... 

. ; ~ : ' .: --(::wlnurHm:!II~M:r.!P.:::r.l!i!!l!lB.miBl:l- - .; ;, 

. . . . . . . ·_.:; . ' ':' .. .; ~j . 

. , _6.2.8.1 As per BF,R, it,is tl~~ duty <;>f tl1e co~trolling officer to see that tl1e dues 
' .· . ._ . , ... ' . :of Gcn;er.J?ll~nt. are correctly an,~,. p~cimptly asse~sed, collected and paid into 

·.: .'· ,< tl\et~e.a~ll:r.y. _" , 1 , · • • , , . · ·, ,, ; , • : • •. , ·,, 

. · .. f.; i. ·;; 

,., , , .:· ;-;., .,:: ,]est,,f}.l~ck_of.,\"~cords of ,QG~ qf't1-c~ rey~~~e4,t;hat Rs 53.54 crore being 50 
:· , , ., _ ~·,i; :,;perc~/ti.sliare,_ofc9~t,o(dW.lqrtll<Pyfi~p.fr9m 1979-80 to 2003-04 was 

. . ... recoVefrible- ffOri1 Railways. Tl1e clairiiS were, hOWever, preferred late and the 
;!"•-.·! .. 

_ \q~lf!Y nmg~d b.etweeri si)\:months t~25 years.as per details given below: . . . . . . . ' . . . 
\'' i •. ,. 

. ,'.'_: . .. 
': ,:. . •' i, \·. ·' ·•.'.· .. 

. (49) 



Audit Repo.rt.-(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

. (R1llljpCCS Jinn Cll"lllrC) 

Sl. Nmne of Rnilwnys/SRP Period Amowtt Demmtd nlised in Delnyin 
No. concemed rnising: 

dm1:umd 
between 

1. E Railway I 1992-93 to 5.812 · October 2004 4 to 11 
(SRP Patna!Jamalpur) 14.11.2000 years 

2. NFRai1way/ 1979-80 to 1991-92 3.81 September 2004 12 to 25 
(SRP Katihar) years 

3. ERailway/ 15.11.2000 to 12.27 September 2004 2 to4 
(SRP Patna!Jamalpur) 30.09.2002 years 

4. NFRailway/ 15.11.2000 to 03.63 March2004, 6 months 
(SRP Katihar) 31.03.2004 01.87 September 2004 to 

3 years 

5. NERalilway I 15.11.2000 to 2.91 October 2004, 1 to 4 
(SRP- 30.09.2002 0.79 March 2004 and years 

Katihar/Muzaffarpur) 0.88 February 2004 
6. EC Railway/ 1.10.2002 to 21.57 September 2004 6 months 

(SRP- 31.03.2004 to 
J ainalpur/.Katihar/Patn 2 years 

a!Muzaffarpur) 
'folall 53.54 

Claim of Rs 9.62 crore was raised with delay ranging between four to 25 years 
(as shown in Sr. No. 1 and 2). TI1e delayin preferring claims was indicative of 
lack of proper monitoring over preferring claims. 

6.2.8.2 As per BPM read with GAR, all revenue and receipts should be paid, 
without deduction, into treasury and credited in the accounts. Crediting of net 
receipts after deduction of expenditure is not allowed. Further, the department 
of Central Government .(inc1udil1g Railways) which received supplies/services 
will present a bill along with the accepted invoice to its own accounts officer 
concerned who will make payment by cheque /bank. draft drawn in .favour of. 
the officer concerned of the supplying Government in settlement of its claim. 
No expenditure can be incurred from consolidated fund without the vote of 
legislature. 

Governnient of Bihar gave consent in June 2004 to Railway Board, New Delhi. 
to adjust Rs 35.94 crore out of GRP dues payable to State towards the 
instalment payable by Governn1ent for construction of railway over and under 
bridge. Accordingly, Railway Board adjusted Rs 35.94 crore out of Rs 53.54 
crore dues payable to state from Railways. 

As no expenditure can be incurred without budget provision passed by 
legislature, the adjustment of revenue towards expenditure or its diversion was 
not in conformity with the provisions of BPM and GAR. 

TI1e matter was pointed out in February 2006 to Secretary, Home Departmel1t 
and IG, (Rail). IG (Rail), Patna stated in July 2006 that the matter has been 

2 Out of Rs 5.81 crore, Rs 0.91 crore pertained to the period 1992-93 to 1995-96. This 
anwunt was not included in the demand of Rs 5.83 crore raised by the department in May 
1997 as pointed out in the report of CAG (Revenue Receipt) in the year ending March 
1999. Reasons for not including the said amount was attributed to non receipt of required 
cert(ficate .from the AG (A&E). 

(50) 



Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

taken up with Goveriunent and railway authorities. Further replies have not 
been received (October 2006). 

6.2.8.3 As per BPM, pay and allowances of GRP personnal including officers, 
leave salary and pension contribution calculated at the rates prescribed and 
contingency charges are to be ~aken into consideration for calculating railway 
share of police cost. 

Scrutiny of records of IG (Rail) revealed that Rs 79.44 lakh pertaining to leave 
salary and pension contribution of the GRP for the period from 1996-97 to 
September 2002 was not admitted by Railways. 

After this was pointed out, the department replied that the claim was not 
admitted by Railways for want of AG's certificate. The reply is not tenable as 
the audit certificate for the year 1996-97 to September 2002 was issued by the 

· AG's which pertains to expenditure iricurred during the year. Leave salary and 
pension contribution is calculated at prescribed rates on yearly basis and audit 
certificate is not relevant for that purpose. 

-6.2.8.4 Under the provisions of GAR, the cost of GRP will be shared between 
State Government and Railway on 50:50 basis provided the strength is 
determined with the approval of Railways. 

Test check of records of SRPs Muzaffarpur and Patna revealed that during the 
period from 2000-01 to 2004-05, the department deployed 335 to 475 
policemen in excess of posts sanctioned/approved by Railways and incurred 
an expenditure of Rs 22.18 crore. · As such the department had incurred 
irregular expenditure of Rs 11.09 crore being share of Railway as per details 
given below: 

Yeor. District S1mciioned Men in (+)Excess/ Expenditure -
strength position (-)short (R~ in crore) 

opproved by _ deployment 
Railwuv 

2000-01 Muzaffarpur 845 823 (-) 22 
Patria 677 1,034 (+) 357 

Total . 1,522 1,857 (+) 335 1.45 
2001-02 _ Muzatfarpur 845 991 (+) 146 

Patna 677 1,006 . (+) 329 
Total 1,522 1;997 (+) 475 5.28 

2002-03 Muzaffarpur 845 919 (+) 74 
Patna 677 996 (+) 319 

Total 1,522 1,915 (+) 393 5.16 
2003-04 Muzaffarpur 845 894 (+) 49 

Patna 677 ·1,012 (+) 335 
Total 1,522 1,906 (+) 384 4.69 

2004.:.05 Muzaffarpur - 845 938 (+)93 
Patna 677 979 (+) 302 

Total 1,522 1,917 (+) 395 5.60 
Grand Totan - - - 22.:1.8 

(51) 



,· :' 

; •1 ... : 

i•l 

.. ·. •.· 

,!, 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

-· · . , · · ~1lllliil,~l!l:::mY.IIIIt::liiiYiilll!lilm!~· ··· · 

. : ... 

·;. 

;; '! 

;,.• 

. .. 6 .. ~.? GAR proyjd~ Jhat for.Gc:tlculating Railway.share, pay and allowance u pto 
, the;:leveLqf SP are,\io .. be,··inciudec! }whereas as/per Indian Railways Financial 
. Code~ Vol.I, pay and. allowance upto the. level ~f IG (R), provided they are 
eXclusively .incharge of GRP;- are -to be take1i ihto account while calculating 
Railway share.•· ... 

. Test ; ch~~k . of re~ords of DGP . r~ve~led 0that Government incurred an 
expenditure of Rs 2.74 crore on. pay and ailo~ance in respect of establislm1ent 

·~ · of;IG·(R)•and DIG (R)during the period• from 2000-01 to 2004-05 but no 
demand ofRs 1:37 'crore being· 50 per cent share of Railway was demanded 
fro:rn Railway in terms of provi.sio'ns·· c<liitained in Indian Railway Financial 

, ~ode V ol-J. 11m~,. Gp;yenm1ent ~as depr~ved qfrevenue of Rs 1.37 crore. 

After .this was ·pointed out, IG·(R), Patmt stated in July 2006 that the matter 
• has been ·takeri'iip with railway autliorities.· Furth.er reply has not been received. 

· ; · · (October 2006): · · · '· ·· '·· 

\ .· . . . • .. .. : . 

6.2.10 According to BPM read with Poilce Act, and executive instructions 
· · , -~ · .. issued by· police headquarters from tin-fe ;t6· tin'ie, guards and parties of the 

police-can be· supplied t6 departments of GCiv~rnment of India (GOI), state 
electricity board, conlliiercial · uAde:riakings ··of· public sector of State and 
,Central Gov.ernwent, .private. individ.uals a,nd oth_er non Government bodies on 
p~Yr!1~nt: ~t' co~t i~ a,dvance, . . . . ,. 
.• .. : .· .. : .... . . ., . 

., ·6.2.10J Test d{eck of :fil'es. Of i'o'trr SPs''and ciiie Conm1andant revealed that 
deployment of police force3

' was ~adet_o d~'tterent commercial institutions . 
between-the period· 2000-~01 and ·2004-05, but demand for police cost of Rs · 
'2.64 c~ore was nertlleJ; assessed nor raised as perdetaiis given below: 

.'J 
.. 

' 
(Rupees in lakh) 

Sl. · · Nmne of the · · Nmne ·or the tinit l'eriod Antount 

.No. office .. , .. . .. . - . . . . . . (Strength deployed) 

2000-0 1 to 2004-05 20.19 
•, 

·: 1- SPGaya,'· State Ballk of ·India, Main Branch, 
Gaya (H:O( C:05) . ·. 

2000-01 to 2004-05 20.19 Bank of. Baroda, Gaya (H:01, C:05) 
! ;_ .• • • 

Maitriya Project; Gaya (H:01, C:04) 2000-01 to 2004-05 16.86 
Road lllstitute, Gaya (H:01,_ C:05) 2000-0 1 to 2004-05 20.19 

. . Dongeshwari Picket, Gaya (H:Oi, 2000-0 1 to 2004-05 36.86 
C:lO) ., . , . . . - . 

Amasli Oi-iental, Gaya 6.02.03 to 8.09.03 14.15 
- .. · i (H:03, -C:27) . . ... 15.10.03 to 31.12.04 21.65 

- - - (H:03, C: Hi)' . 01.1.05 to 31.03.05 02.08 
.. (H:Ol; COS) 

2 · :SP Madfiu~ani State Biir}k.9f India, D1anjharpur, 2000-0 1 to 2004-05 20.25 
· '(H:Ol, C:q4J ! , :. , - .. 

3 Head Constable (H) and Constable (C). 

(52) . 



Sl 
N 
o. 

1 

2 

Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

(Rupees ID.lakllil) 
Sl. Nmne of the Nmne of the unit Period Amount 
No. office (Strength deployed) 

3. SPNalapda State Bank of India, Nalandit (H:01, 2000-01 to 2004-05 23.53 
C:06) 
Museum, Nalanda (H:01, C:04) 2000-01 to 2004:..05 16.86 

4. SSPPatna TV Tower, Agamkuan (C:01) 2001-02 to 2004:.05 03.06 

All JndiaRadio(C:01) 2001-02 to 2004-05 03.06 

5. Corrunandant Bihar State Electricity Board, Patna · 2001-02 to 2004-05 44.81 
BMP-5, Patna (H:02, C:08) 

' ·Total 263.74 

. After tbis was pointed out between February and June 2006, SSP, Patna raised 
demand of Rs 6.12 lakh in June 2006 while other SPs stated that demand 
would be raised. 

6.2.10.2 Test check of files of SP of nine districts4 relating to deployment of 
police force also revealed that deployment had been made to ex Governo.r, ex­
CMs; ex MPs, ex Judges, ex 'MLAs/MLCs, doctors, advocates and other 
individuals between the period 2000-01 and 2004-:-.05, but demand for police 

. cost of Rs 2. 71 crore was neither assessed nor raised as detailed below: 

(Rupees iilm llalklla) 
Nmne of the. Particulars · Strength deployed Period Amount 

office 

Havildor Constable 

SP Buxar 18 individuals 1 18 2000-01 to. 41.81 
(ex MIA-6, others-12) 2004-05 

r 

SPGaya 33 individuals (ex MIAc1, - 33 2000-01 to 37.13 
Mukhiya-2, Advocate~2. 2004-05 
others-28) 

3. SP 10 individuals (ex CM-1, 04 09 2000-01 to 20.44 
Madhubani ex-Minister-1, ex-MIA-6, 2004-05 

exMP-1 other-1) 
4 SPMotihari 17 individuals (MP-1, MIA- 09 24 2004-05 31.17 

1, MLC-1, 
·ex MIA-3, ex MP-3, 
ex MI..C-1, Doctor-1, others-6) 

5 ·SPNalanda 1 individual (exMP-1) 0 1 2003-04 to .Dl.49 
:2004-05 

" (22.08.03 to. 
31.03.05) 

6 SSPPatna 46 individuals (ex-Gov.-1, 0 49• 2000-01 to 41.52 
ex CM-3, ex-Judge-4, ex MP-4, 2004-05 
ex MIA-4, Doctor-23, 
Advocate-S, Others-2) 

7 SPKatihar 3 individuals 0 3 2004-05 2.79 
(others-3) 

8 SP 34 individuals 2 32 2000-01 to 8:1.52 
Muzaffarpur (Others 34) 2004-05 

9 SPJamui 7 individuals (ex MIA-1, 3 30 2001-02 to 12.81 
Others-6) 2004-05 

Totall 270.68 

. 
4 Buxar, Gaya, Jamui, Katihar, Madhubani, Motihari, Muzaffarpur, Nalanda and Patna. 

(53) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

After this was pointed out between February and June 2006, SSP, Patna stated 
that demand notice for payment of cost ofRs 41.52 lakh was issued.in March 
2006 while SPs, Btixar,Gaya, Jamili, Katihar, Madhubani, Motihari, 
Muzaffarpur and Nalanda stated that deriuind would be raised. 

6.2.11 The department failed to monitor arrears ofrevenue and maintain the 
DCB registers to assess the demand and collection thereof. Government 
revenue was irregularly adjusted towards departmental 'expenditure without 
the approval of State legislature. There was abnormal delay in raising demand 
against Railways and demands were not raised against commercial 
undertakings and individualS which was due to lack of internal control on the 
part of department. 

Audit findings as·. a result Of test check of records were repo1ted to 
Government in July 2006 with a specific request to attend the meeting ofthe 

· Audit Review Committee (ARC) of police receipt. A meeting of ARC was 
held on 20 October 2006 and Additional Secretary (Home) Police attended the 
meeting and the reply of the Goveniment has been incorporated in the review. 

Under the provisions of Bihar Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1972 
(BMMC Rules) and notification issued thereunder, every brick kiln 
owner/brick earth remover shall pay amount of prescribed consolidated 
royalty per annum based on category of brick kiln before issue ·of permit. 
Further, Rules provide that whoever removes minor mineral without valid 
lease/permit shall be liable to pay the price thereof as penalty. Government 
may also recover from such person rent, royalty or taxes, as the case may be, 
for the period ·during whichthe land was occupied by such person without any 
lawful authority. 

In eight district mining offices5 (DMOs), it was noticed between March 2005 
and March 2006 that 739 brick kilns were operated in brick season 2003-04 
and 2004-05 without payment of prescribed r~yaity. Brick kiln earth and sand 
was removed without obtaining permits. Taking the minimum price of mineral 
equivalent to royalty, there was non levy of penalty of Rs 4.4 7 crore. 

After tliis was pointed out in March 2006, Assistant Mining Officer (AMO) 
Motihari stated that no specific provision for imposition of penalty lies under 
rule 26 (A) ofBMMC Rule. The reply of AMO was not tenable as Rule 40 (8) 
attracts penal provision for illegal removal/excavation of minor minerals/brick 
kiln earth whereas Rule 26-A deals witli payment of consolidated royalty by 
brick kiln owner having valid permit. Where mining _is done witl10ut any 
permit, all such cases are to' be treated· as ·illegal excavation and penalty. 

Bhojpur, Buxar, Gaya, Jahanabad, Lakhisarai, Motihari, Munger and Vaishali. 

(54) 



Chnpter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

· imposed under Rule 40(8). No reply w~s received from other DMOs (Octobe-r. 
2006). 

The cases were repo-rted to Government between January to April2006; reply 
has not been received (October 2006). 

Under the provisionof BMMC Rules, settlement of sand ghats is done for one 
calendar year by collector of the district by public auction and a deed of 
settlement is to be executed within 60 days of the order of the settlement on 
payment of stamp duty as prescribed in the Indian Stamp Act, 1899. Incase of 
non execution of deed, the settlement order shall be deemed to have been . . 

revoked: 

In three district milling offices,6 84 sand ghat areas were settled at Rs 32.39 
crore for the years' between 2003 and 2005 without' executing deeds of 
settlement as required under the Rules. This resulted in loss of stamp duty of 
Rs 2.04 crore (including surcharge ofRs 1.07 crore). 

. . 

After this was pointed out between October 2004 and August 2005, AMO, 
Patna stated that demand notices were issued while AMO, Munger stated in 
May 2005 that action would be taken to recover the amount. Further replies 
have not been received (October 2006). 

The cases were reported to. Government in February 2006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). . 

Under the provisions of Bihar hrigation Act, 1997 and Rules framed 
thereunder, preparation of statement of land· irrigated (sudkar), cultivator wise 
measurement (khesra) and demanil statement (khatiani) are required to be 
completed by 30 November for kharif, 30 April for rabi and 15 June for hot 
weather crops by IrrigationDepartment for recovery of water rates from the 

. beneficiaries to whom water is supplied for irrigation purposes and forward 
the same to revenue divisions for recovery. 

In two divisions7
, it was noticed bet\Veen May and July 2005, that khatiani for 

2.861akh acres of khar{f, 0.61 lakh acres of rabi and 0.14 lakh acres of hot 
weather crops land irrigated d1,uing the years 2000-01 to 2004-05 were not 
prepared and forwarded to--the concerned revenue divisionsJor raising demand 
of water rates of Rs 3 crore. 

After thi~ · was pointed out between May and July 2005, ·the executive 
engineers (EE) concerned stated in June 2005 and July 2005 that khatiani 
would be prepared and sent to revenue divisions for collection. 

6 Bhojpur, Munger and Patna. 
7 Bhagalpur division, Bhagalpur and Triveni .Canal divisi()n. Raxaul. 

(55) 



. ' 
I 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 . 

The cases were reported to Government between October and November 
2005; reply has not been received (October 2006). 

Under the provlSlons of Bihar Irrigation Manual and instructions issued 
thereunder, chat land8 is to be settled on lease for nine months for the period 
from June to March each year to scheduled caste/ scheduled tribes and 
landless farmers at prescribed rates. Government revised in April 2002 the 
rates for settlement of chat land at the rate of Rs 1,000 per acre. In addition, 
water rate is also charged. 

In Sane canal division, Ara, itwas noticed that 730 acres of double crop chat 
land was settled at the old rate of Rs 2 B per aci:e instead of revised rate of 
Rs 1,163 per acre (including water rates)for the years 2002-03 to 2004-05. 
Tllis resulted in short realisation of revenue of Rs 14.24 lakh. 

After this was pointed out in July 2005, the EE stated that the revised rates 
were received in the division in March 2005. Reply of ihe EE is not tenable as 
the order for the revision of rate was communicated by Engineer in Chlef, 
Water Resources Department, Bihar to all Chlef Engineers concerned in the 
month of April 2002 and the letter of March 2005 as referred to by the BE 
above was only clarification sought for from the Chlef Engineer concerned. 

The case was reported to Government in October 2005; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). · 

. Under the provisions of Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) 
Act, 1985 read with Bihar Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) 
Rules· (BSWM Rules), 1988 made thereunder, every person in possession, 
custo~y or control of any weight or measure whlch he intends to use in any 
transaction or for industrial production, shall present such weight or measure 
for verification by an inspector and get it stan1ped at least once in a year on 
payment of prescribed fee. Contravention of .the Act attracts punishment with 
fine which may extend toRs 500. Further, under Rule 17 (3) of the BSWM. 
Rules, if such weights and measures are. presented for reverification after 
expiry of validity of stamping, an additional fee at half the rates specified in 
Rules shall be payable for every quarter for the peppd of dela·y. The inspectors 
are required to inspect/test weight or measures randomly at any time within 
their jurisdiction and .also to direct any person having possession of weights or 
measures to produce the same before them for verification in order to detect 
any violation of the Act. = 

8 Government land which is situated on both sides of the ,canal. 

(56) 



Clu:zpter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

Scrutiny of register of users9 in the offices of nine inspectors10 of weights and 
measures, for the period 2002-03 to 2004-05 revealed that though 2,3 73 users 
failed to produce their weights and measures for reverification, no action was 
initiated by inspectors either to inspect the apparatus at the place of installation 
or direct the users to produce the same for-inspection. This not only resulted in 
irregular use of apparatus without authorisation, but also led to non realisation 
of fee and additional fee of Rs 13 lakh (calCulated for the period 2002-03 to 
2004-05). In addition, fme ofRs 500 in eachc~ewas also leviable. 

. . . 

After this was pointed out, the inspectors 11 stated between March and May 
2006 that reply would be furnished after verification of records. Further reply 
is awaited (Octo bet 2006). 

The case was reported to Government in July 2006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). 

According to BFR read with Rule 7 of Bihar Treasury Code Vol-I, it is the 
primary responsibility of departmental authority to see that all revenue receipts 
due to Government ·are correctly and properly assessed, realised and credited 
to Government account without undue delay. BSWM Rules and instructions 
issued by the Controller, Weights and Measures, Bihar in June 2002, provides­
that all payments received by the inspectors during a week are required to be 
deposited in treasury on each Wednesday or any day of the following week. 

6.8.1 Cross verification of the details shown in cash book, copy ofmoney 
receipts and challans for· the period from 17 July 2003 to March 2005 as 

. produced to audit by fo-qr sub divisions12 with treasury records revealed that 
Rs 2.69 lakh collected by inspectors of weights and measures was either not 
accounted for in the cash book or accounted for in the cash book but not 
deposited in treasury as per·details given below: 

(Amount i.l!1ltru.JJPees) 
Name of Sub divisions Period· Amount Amowtt Bulunce 

.. collected deposited in 
treasury 

Bagaha 2003-04 1,41,929 1,36,608 5,321 
(17.7.2003 to 31.3.2004) 

2004-05 1,38,784 1,06,468 32,316 
Bettiah 2004-05 1,16,796 57,648 59,148 
Narkatiaganj 2003-04 3,05,469 1,99,153 1,06,316 

( 13.8.2003 to 31.3.2004) 
2004-05 62,531 15,484 47,047 

Bettiah Sadar 29.3.2005 18,859 NIL 18,859 
Total 7,84,368 5,15,361 2,69,007 

9 Register of users of weights and measures to be maintained in foim prescribed underRule 
10 ofBSWM Rules. 

10 Bagaha, Begusarai Sadar, Begusarai Additional, Bettiah , Danapur Sadar, Gaya Sadar, 
.!ehanabad, Narkatiaganj and Sherghati. 

11 Bagaha, Begusarai Additional, Begusarai Sadar, Bettiah, Danapur Sadar, Gaya Sadar, 
.!elu:znabad, Narkatiaganj and Sherghati. 

12 Bag aha, Bettiah, · Narkatiaganj and Bettiah Sadar. 

(57) 



\. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

After this was pointed out, the inspector Bettiah Sadar deposited (May 2006) a 
sum of Rs 18,859 into Government account which was collected in March 
2005. Reason for non deposit of the amount was attributed by the inspector to 
abnormal rush of traders in the last week of March 2005 and ongoing camps 
being held for collection of revenue 'during that period. In remaining cases, the 
inspectors concerned stated (May 2006) that the reply would be furnished after 
examination of records. Further reply is awaited (October 2006). 

6.8.2 Further test check of records of the office of the inspector, incharge 
Bettiah, Bagaha and Narkatiaganj sub divisions in May 2006 relating to the 
years 2002-03 to 2004-05' revealed that neither the cash book nor the 
counterfoil of money receipts issued were properly maintained. Details of cash 
book and corresponding money receipts for different periods falling between 
September 2003 and December 2004 which were not produced to audit are 
given .nAnnexure-1. · 

In absence of counterfoils of money receipts and cash book, revenue actually 
collected and remitted into treasury could not be ascertained for the years 
2003-04 and 2004-05 (up to December 2004). 

After this was pointed out, the inspector stated (May 2006) that his 
predecessor did not hand ·over records on his transfer. An inventory of the 
available records was prepared in the presence of a magistrate on the order of 
District Magistrate. The cash book and receipt books were not available in the 
office at the time of preparation of inventory, as such, required documents 
could not be produced to audit. Thus, it is evident that revenue involved in 
receipt books which were not handed over by predecessor during September 
2003 and December 2004 had been misappropriated. 

These cases were rep01ted to Government in July 2006; reply has not been 
received (October 2006). 

Government of India (GOI), Ministry of Environment and Forest instructed in 
March and September 2004 that State Govenm1ents should receive funds for 
compensatory afforestation-and net present value from the user agencies for 
diversion of forest land for non forestory purposes and keep the fund in the 

. form of fixed. deposits (FD in nationalised banks only) in the name of 
· concerned divisional forest officer (DFO) or the nodal officer of the State. 

During the years 2004 to 2006, interest receivable from nationalised banks on 
FDs ranged between 5.5 and 6.5 per cent. 

6.9.1 Test check of recprds of the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests 
(RCCF), Muzaft'arpur revealed in June 2005 that inter depmtmental meeting 
of Forest, Road and Electricity depmtments held in February 2004 approved 
felling of trees along National Highway 28 13 for construction of east west 

13 360.57 km to 520 km (UP border to Muzaffarpur). 

(58) 



Clwpter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

corridor by the National Highways· Authority of India (NHAI). NHAI 
deposited the provisional amount of Rs 1 crore in May 2004 with the RCCF, 
Muzaffarpur _ pending detailed estimate in respect of compensatory 
afforestation and cost of removal of felled trees. The amount was credited to 
Government account in May 2004 as forest receipts and order was issued in 
July 2004 for commencement of the work. 

The RCCF, Muzaffarpur in July 2004 submitted deta!led estimate of Rs 2.87 
crore to the Principal Chief Conservator ·of Forests (PCCF),. Bihar for 

. realisation from NHAI on account of logging, transportation of felled trees and 
plantation oftrees and requested the PCCF to raise demand for the balance of 
Rs 1.87 crore fromNlW. The demand was, however, not raised till the date 
of audit (June zoo.~· 

After this was poil''ed out, RCCF, Muzaffarpur stated in August 2006 that 
action was being taken to raise demand for balance dues with NHAI. Progress 
of recovery is awaited (October 2006). 

6.9.2 Test check also revealed that the amount of Rs 1 crore received from 
NHAI was credited to Government account in May 2004 as revenue receipt 
instead of keeping it in the form of FD as directed by GOI. Tllis led to loss of 
interest of Rs 12.83 lakh for the period from May 2004 to August 2006. 

T11e matter was reported to department/Government in April and October 
2006; reply has not been received (October 2006). 

Under the provisions ofindian Forest Act (IF Act), 1927 as amended from 
time to time encroachment of forest land is a cognisable and non bailable 

offence. Any forest offipeLnot- below the nmk of DFO, if he has reason to 
believe that encroaclmient of Government forest land has taken place, may 
evict the encroachers and use all the powers conferred on a magistrate under 
the Bihar Public Land Encroachment Act (BPLE Act), 1956. The Act further 
provides for realisation of royalty and compensation for damages to forest 
produce and forest land from encroachers. 

Continuance of encroaclm1ent and any unauthorised activity on forest land 
tantamounts to violation of the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court 14 

directing complete eviction of encroachers. PCCF, Bihar issued instructions i1i 
June 200~ for departmental action against forest ofticers for any slackness in 
compliance of the Apex Courts' orders. 

6.10.1 In Araria forest' division, it was noticed in December 2005 that 3.18 
hectares of forest land in Arha Madarganj protected forest in Araria forest 
range ( erstwllil~ Purnea forest division) valued at Rs 18.44 lakh was . . . 

encroached between 1992-95 but was pending eviction under the forest laws. _ 
. Instead of using the powers· conferred under the BPLE Act, cases were filed in 
judicial comts between 1992 and 1995 which rejected the cases in April2002. 

14 Case no .WP-202195. 

(59) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2006 

Test check further revealed that though DFO, Purnia reported. to PCCF that 
.eviction process was on, no proceedings except show cause notices issued 
between May and November 2002 were taken against the encroachers till 
March 2004, when the records were transferred to newly created Araria forest 
division. DFO, Araria forest division also did not take any action for eviction 
of encroachers from forest land till date of audit (December 2005). 

After this was pointed out, the RCCF, Muzaffarpur stated in August 2006 that 
on physical verification of the forest area under encroachment it was found 

· that the forest area was totally barren and devoid of any trees and that DFO 
has been directed for speedy eviction of the encroached forest land. The extent 
of loss, of forest produce though called for, has not been reported (October 
2006). 

6.10.2 In Nawada and Sasaram forest divisions, it was noticed in August and 
September 2005 that in 13 forest offence cases, encroachment of 35.10 
hectare15 of forest land valued at Rs 2.04 crore was reported by concerned 

· range officers between July and September 2004. Inspite of mandatory 
requirement under the IF" Act and sp~cific orders of the Apex Court, no action 
was taken by the department to enstire~eviction of the encroached forest land 
till date of audit (August and September 2005). 

After this was pointed out, the DFO, Nawada stated in August 2005 that reply 
would be furnished after scrutiny of records while DFO, Sasaram stated in 
September 2005 that action would be taken for eviction. Further reply has not 
beenreceived (October 2006). · 

The cases were reported to Government iii April and May 2006; their reply 
has not been received (October 2006). · 

IF Act provides that when there is rea~on to believe that a forest offence has 
. been committed in respect of any forest produce, such produce t~gether with 

vehicles, tools etc used in committing such offence shall be seized by the 
forest officer. On report of such seizure, forest officer not below the rank of 
DFO may confiscate the .. se!~ed materials .and report the matter to appropriate 
judicial authorities for allowing disposal of the same. . 

In Tirhut forest division, Muzaffarpur, it was noticed in June 2005 ·that 
officials of custom division, Muzaffarpur in Apri11998 seized a truck load of 
11.265 ton of khair wood valued at Rs 5.63 lakh which was illegally felled and· 
intimated the DFO to take over the seized forest produce for necessary action 
under forest laws. The DFO in August 1999 ordered for confiscation of seized 
articles arid directed the Range Officer (RO), Muzaffarpur (West) to take 
possession of the same. Appeal filed by respondents was rejected by the 
district magistrate cum appellate authority. in December 2001 and the materials 
were finally available for disposal in 2002.;.03. Despite repeated requests ·by 

15 Rajauli: 30 hectares in 8 cases; Kauakol.: 1.62 hectares in 2 cases; Rohtas: 3.24 hectares 
in 2 cases and Chenari: 0.24 hectare in one case. 

(60) 



--

ChnptPr- VI: Non Tnx f?rn•ipt.< 

d1e custom division, the RO failed to take possessio n of the con tiscated 
materials. The DFO also did not take any action against the erri ng RO. 
Subsequently. custom division sold the timber in May 2005 through public 
auction for Rs 0 .68 lakh and credited d1e same to Central Government 
account. Thus, failure on the part of dle Forest Department to take over the 
material and dispose of the same resu I ted in loss of revenue of Rs 5 .63 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, RCCF, Muzaffarpur stated in August 2006 that 
process has been initiated to identify d1e officials responsible for the loss of 
revenue. Further reply is awaited (October 2006). 

The matte r was reported to Government in April 2006; rep ly has not been 
received (October 2006). 

l'atna 

T he l 9 MAR 2007 

New Delhi 

T he 2 2 MAR 2007 

(ARU K 1A R I GH> 
Principa l Accounta nt Genen1 l (Aucl it) 

Countersigned 

(VIJ A YENORA N. KAUL) 
Comptroller a nd Auditor Gen era l of India 

(61 ) 





) 

St 
No. 

1 

-

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

ANNEXURE~ I 

(Referred to Para 6.8.2) 

Revenue not credited to Government treasury 

Name of Name of Period for wbich. cash 
Sub division. document book I money receipts not 

produced 

Bettiah Register 4.9.2003 to 1.12.2003 & 
Money Receipt 21.7.2004to 19.12.2004 

4.9.2003.to 18.9.2003 & 
20.7.2004 to 19.12.2004 

Money Receipt Nos. 059348, 059349, 
059350,059398,059399 
and 059400 · not found in 

I 

the cash book 
(August 2003 ·and 
September 2003). 

Narkatiaganj Register 1.2.2004 to 19.12.2004 

do Money Receipt 1.4.2004 to 4.6.2004 & 
28.10.2004 to 
20.12.2004 

do Money Receipt Nos. 489501 to 489533 
not made available and 
also not entered in cash 
book (August 2003) 

do Money Receipt Nos. 109274 to 109300 
not made available and 
also not entered in cash 
book (August2003) 

Bagaha Register 3.5.2004 to 20.12.2004 

(63) 

Remark<l/reply of tllne 
dlepartmennt 

Ex-Inspector did not hand· 
over records on his 
transfer. An inventory of 
the available records was 
prepared in the presence 
of a Magistrate by the 
order of District 
Magistrate. These records 
werenot available in the 
office at the time. As 
such required documents 
not produced to audit. 



. ~ . . ~ .. 

• I -


